
1 
 

Moycarkey Old Graveyard Headstone Inscriptions 
 
 
Three Monuments inside the Catholic church. 
 

 

 1 Beneath lie the remains / Of / Revd. John Burke /(native of Borris) / He was born 1809 
Ordained priest 1839 / Appointed P P Moycarkey & Borris 1853 /Died 2nd August 1891 
/R.I.P. / Erected by the people of Moycarkey.  

Stonecutter P.J. O'Neill & Co. Gr. Brunswick St, Dublin. 

2 Beneath are deposited / The remains of the / Rev Patrick O'Grady /Of Graigue Moycarkey / 
Died on the English mission / At London /On the 17th of Jan 1887 / Aged 26 years / Erected 
by his loving father. 

Stonecutter. Bracken Templemore 

3 Beneath / Are deposited the remains of /The Rev Robert Grace P.P. of /Moycarkey and 
Borris / Who departed this life the 2nd / Of Octr. 1852 / Aged 60 years /Requiescat in pace / 
Erected by Revd. Richd. Rafter. 

Stonecutter. J. Farrell Glasnevin. 

 



2 
 

Headstones on Catholic church grounds. 

 
1 Erected by / William Max Esq / Of Maxfort / In memory of / His dearly beloved wife / 
Margaret / Who died 2nd Novr 1865 / Most excellent in every relation of life / A most devoted 
wife / And sterling friend / Also the above named / William Max Esq /Died 1st Feby 1867 aged 
72 years / Deeply regretted by / A large circle of friends / R.I.P. 
 
2 Very Rev Richard Ryan / Parish Priest / of / Moycarkey, Littleton and Two-Mile-Borris / 
1986-2002 / Died 10th January 2002 / Also served God and God’s people / In / Raheny, 
Doon, Ballylanders / Thurles and Mullinahone / Requiescat in pace. 
 
3 In memory of / Very Rev. Daniel M. Ryan / Born Ayle, Cappawhite November 26th 1915 / 
Ordained priest Maynooth June 22 1941 / Professor St Patricks College Carlow 1942 – 1947 / 
Professor St Patricks College Thurles 1947 – 1972 / Parish priest Moycarkey Borris 1972 – 
1986 / Associate pastor Lisvernane December 1986 / Died feast of St Bridget February 1st 1987 
/ A Mhuire na nGael gui orainn. 
 
4 In memory of / Reverend James M. Moynihan / Born November 8. 1909. Died October 12. 
1972 / Curate in Killenaule and Knockavilla / Parish priest of Cappamore and Moycarkey / 
May he rest in peace. 
 
5 Pray for the soul of / The Very Rev. John Canon McGrath / Parish priest of Moycarkey 
1935- 1955 / Died 10th February 1955 aged 77 years / Most sacred heart of Jesus have mercy 
on him / Requiescat in pace. 
 
6 Pray / For the repose of the soul of / Very Reverend Daniel Moloney P.P. / Moycarkey and 
Two-Mile-Borris / Who died 16th September 1935 / In the 43rd year of his / Sacred ministry / 
R.I.P. 
 
7 To the memory of / The Rev John Scanlan / Late C.C. Terenure / Who died 23rd April 1912 
/ In the 41st year of his age / And the 18th of his sacred ministry / R.I.P. / Erected by / Some 
of his clerical friends / Of the archdiocese of Dublin / In affectionate remembrance. 
 
8 Erected to the memory / Of / Reverend Philip Fitzgerald C.C. / Who died 2nd February 1918 
/ Aged 57 years / By his devoted parishioners / Of Glangoole / We loved him in life / And his 
memory shall for ever remain / Sacred to our hearts / R.I.P. 
 
9 Pray / for the repose of the soul of / Very Reverend / Nicholas Canon Duggan P.P. / 
Moycarkey and Two Mile Borris / Who died on the 10th January 1926 / In the 51st year of his 
sacred ministry / 40 of which he labored in this parish / This monument was erected / To his 
memory by the family of his brother / The late William Duggan Carlow / R..I.P. 
 
10 Sacred to the memory of / Eliza Fallon / Of Cabra Castle ___ /Wife of / Colonel Fallon / 
Sister of the above / __ Maher /Of Tullamaine / And of / Valentine Maher /Of Turtulla / 
Both in this county / Esquires / She died on the 3rd day of /May 1875 / Aged 87 years. /R.I.P. 
 
11 Sacred to the memory of / John Carrigan / Formerly of Tipperary / Who died at Cabra 
Castle Thurles / On the 8th February 1913 aged 92 years / And of his wife / Elizabeth / Who 
died on 22nd May 1916. 
Beatus qui horam mortis suae semper ante oculos habet / et ad moriendum quotidie se 
disponit. A Kempis. 
 
Back Also in memory of Louise Carrigan / Who died 24th December 2005 / John Carrigan / 
Who died 9th August 2009 / Shirley Carrigan/ Who died 27th September 2016 
 



3 
 

 
 
 
Old Cemetery Headstones 
 
The entrance gate to the old cemetery is directly across the public road from the church. 
Plaques on gate piers at the entrance commemorate Rev. Edmd. Ryan and Rev. Robt. 
Grace. 

 
The first 38 listed headstones are inside the nave and chancel of the ruined church. 
Then, starting at the northwest corner, headstones are numbered in rows north to 
south. In sections of the cemetery, rows are ill defined so the numbering is 
approximate. Headstones to the rear of the ruined church are listed last. 

 
 
 Headstones inside the ruined church. 

Nave 

1 Here lies the body / Of Alies Hanrahan / Who died Janry the 1st / 94 aged 4 yrs. 

2 In loving memory of / Thomas and Ellen Meara / Moycarkey / Their daughters / Mary 
Sause, Gaile / Catherine Ryan, Moycarkey / And her husband / Michael Ryan / Jim Sause / 
Died 15th Nov. 1998 / Aged 85 years / R.I.P. / Erected by Jim Sauce. 
 
3 Erecd by Catherine Mock/ler of the Commons in memo / ry of her husband John / Mockler 
who depd this life / Jany 4th 1836 agd 35 yrs / Also his father Patk Mocklr / Died March 17th 
1828 aged 70 yrs/ May they rest in peace. 
 
4 Here lies the body / Of John Mara who / Died Febry ye 2 1771 / Agd 74 years / Erected by 
his sons Thomas / Daniel Mara. 
 
5 Erected / In memory of /John Meara Ballymoreen / Died 28 - Oct 1916 / Aged 78 years 
/Also his wife / Ellen Meara (nee) Maher / Died 2 – Feb 1884 / Aged 51 years /Also their 
daughter / Mrs Cantwell /Died 2nd April 1941 aged 64 years / Her husband Thomas Cantwell / 
Died 8th Jan 1951 aged 84 years / Their son Anthony Cantwell / Died 7th June 1963 aged 54 
years/ R.I.P. 
 
6 In loving memory of / Martin Flanagan / Forgestown / Died 29th July 1993 / Aged 23 years 
/ Also his brother Patrick / Died in infancy 22nd Jan 1975 / (Interred in Holycross) / Their 
father John (Seanie) / Died 21st November 2004 / Aged 60 years / Rest in peace. 
 
7 Here lies the body of / Michael Havin who died /Nov 10 1796 aged 53 yrs / May he rest in 
peace. /Amen 

8 In memory of / James Austin / Who died in 1888 / And of his sister / Katherine Austin / 
Of Turtulla / Who died 16th of June 1914. / R.I.P. 
 



4 
 

9 In loving memory of / Patrick Mackey / Died 6th Nov. 1949 / His wife Ellen / Died 14th 
Feb. 1969 / Mary Mackey / Died Jan 2004 / And Philomena / Died Aug 1948 / R.I.P.  
James Mackey / Son of / Patrick and Ellen /Husband of Mary /Died 3rd November 2010.  
 
10 Erected to the memory / Of / Margaret Leahy / Late of Ballyvinane / Who died 16th Aug 
1968. / R.I.P. 
 
11 Erecd by Wm Rus/ sell in memory of his / Father Michl Russell / Who died Feb 9th 
1837/Agd 60 yrs. 
 
12 Erecd by John Purcel / Bullaunbrack in memory of / His uncle James Marnel / Died Septr 

24th 1837 aged 40 / Yrs. May he rest in peace. Amen. 
 
13 In loving memory / Of / James Stapleton / Horse and Jockey, Thurles / Who died 18th 
Dec. 1989 / Aged 59 years. 
 
14 Erected by Mrs Catherine Shanahan / Of Horse and Jockey / In loving remembrance / Of 
her husband / Wm Shanahan / Who died Nov 23rd 1885 / Aged 75 years / Also the above 
named / Mrs Catherine Shanahan / Who died May 4th 1906 / Aged 90 years / Also Catherine 
Stapleton / Died 26th Jan 1961 aged 61 years / And Robert Stapleton / Died 17 Feb-1966 aged 
76 years / Their son Walter (Walzie) / Died 12th July 2013 aged 79 years/ Loved and always 
remembered. 
 
15 Erected by William Shanahan / Horse & Jockey in memory of / His father Wm Shanahan / 
Died Nov. the 4th 1839 / Aged 93 years. Also his mother / Catherine Shanahan died / May the 
9th 1844 aged 74 years / Also his son Wm Shanahan / Died June the 6th 1853 aged / 22 yrs / 
Also / James O’ Keeffe / Died 13th Dec 1911 / His wife Johanna / Died 19th Feb 1952 / R.I.P.  
 
16 Here lies the body / Of Richard Stokes / Who died Febr the 1st / 1797 Agd 89 yrs / Erected 
by his wife / Margt Fitzgerald /Requiescat in pace. Amen. 
 
17 Sacred heart of Jesus / Have mercy on the souls of / Mrs Ellen Butler Parkstown / Died in 
1924. Her husband James / Died in 1937. His sister Kate died /In 1938 & Jack died in 1940. 
 
18 Here lies the body / Of Jams Stokes / Died Dec 26th 1795 agd 18 yrs /Mary Stokes als 
Hade__/ His mother died Nov /9 1793 agd 50 yrs / Requiescant in pace. Amen. 
 
19 Here lies the body of / Thomas Stokes who / Died Octbr the 22 / 1781 aged 35 yrs / May 
the rest in peace / Amen. 
 
20 In /Loving memory / Of / James Stokes / Cloughmartin / Who died 19th June 1942 / His 
wife Margaret / Died 7th Oct 1974 / His brother John / Died 26th April 1961 / R.I.P. / Erected 
by his wife and family. 
 
21 Here lieth the body of / Mary Stoakes depd May / The 6th 1793 aged 22 yrs / May her soul 
rest in peace. Amen / Also her father / Richard Stokes who depd / This life February the 28th / 
1803 aged 63 years. May / His soul rest in peace. Amen /Also Nicholas Stokes died 5th July / 
1914 aged __ yrs  
 
22 Here lies ye body of Jams / Butler who died Febry ye / 2 1779 aged 30 yrs & his / Wife Judy 
Butler als / Stokes died Sept the 29th / 1783 agd 52 yrs. Requiescant in pace / Erected by 
________ 
 



5 
 

23 Erected / By / M.A. Griffin / Thurles / In loving memory / Of her husband / Maurice 
Griffin / Died July 9. 1900 / Aged 52 years / Remains of the above / Mary Anne Griffin / 
Who died in New York / April 13th 1932 / Aged 78 years / Reinterred here / In a steel vault / 
June 14th 1932. / R.I.P. 
 
24 Erected by / Patrick J. Carroll / In loving memory of / His mother Bridget Carroll / 
Ballycurrane, Thurles / Who died 4th June 1938 / Also his grandmother / Ellen McKenna / 
Died 5th Dec 1907 / And his aunt Hanna O’Brien / Died 11th Oct. 1935 / His wife Mary / 
Died 19th Aug 1967 / The above Patrick / Died 18th March 1976 aged 65 yrs. 
 
25 Here lies the body of / Thomas Stokes who / Died Octbr the 22 / 1781 aged 35 yrs / May 
the rest in peace / Amen. 
 
Chancel  
 
26 Sacred to the memory of John / Mannin Esq of Glangool / Died 31st Dec 1800 aged 56 yrs 
/ Requiescat in pace. Amen / Also the body of Eleanor Mannin / Wife of Jno Mannin who 
depd this / Life on the 15th April 1818 aged 74. Also / The body of John Mannin died / On the 
6 Febr 1820 aged 40 years / Also the body of Andrew / Mannin 3th March 1826 / Aged 44 
years. Also Anne / Moloney daughter of John Mannin / Of Glangoole who died Augst / 14th 
1864 Also James / Moloney her husband died April / 29th 1837 / May they rest in peace. 
Amen. 
 
27 Broken stone. Beneath are deposited the / Remains of Mr William Mannin / Of Coolkip 
who______ / This monument has been erected by Mr John Mannin of Shanbally / In memory 
of the above__ 
 
28 James Mannin of ___Who departed / Life Janry the 9th 1759 / Aged 80. Requiescat 
 
29 ____Hannah Mannin alias Quinlen / Departed this life Feb/ The 20 1753 Aged 68 /___ 
Pace. Amen. 
 
30 Here lieth the body of the Revd / John Mannin Pastor of Killenaule & Moyglass who 
departed this life August the 10th 1773 aged 70 years. 

31 Here lies the body of Ellenor Cullen who departed life in March 1802. God have mercy on 
her soul. Amen.  
 
32 Here lieth the body of John / Cullen who died November the / 6th in the year of Our Lord 
70. / May he rest in peace. Amen. 
 
33 In loving memory of / Noreen Phelan Ni Butler / Who died 10th April 2000 / Her mother / 
Mary Ellen Butler Ni Ryan / Who died 29th July 1962 / Also Katie Ryan Ni Quinlan / John 
Quinlan James Quinlan / And Catherine Quinlan Ni Kinane / And in streets paved with gold 
my heart now sings / as I dance with the angles on pure silken wings.  
 
34 Here lies the body of /William Quinlan who died / April the 5th 1787 aged 33 / Yrs. May he 
rest in peace. Amen. / And his son Martin Quinlan /Agd 7 yrs. Also his son John / Of Luigh 
who depd 30 Jan 1856 / Agd 70 / Yrs. May they rest in peace  
 
35 Here lies the body of / Margret Quinlan als Mea /gher who died Feb the 11 / 1777 agd 50 
yrs and / Martin Quinlan who died / April the 5 1787 agd 70 / Yrs May they rest in peace. 
Amen. 
 
36 Broken stone. Wm Kenna Turtulla. 



6 
 

 
37 Flat stone. Here lies the body of / Mary Mullany als Quinlan / Who departed this life / Dec 
the 26 1796 agd / 36 yrs. May her soul / Rest in peace. Amen. 
 
38 Erected by / James Quinlan / Of Shanballa / In memory of his father / Patrick Quinlan / 
Of Pouldine /Who died 12th April 1864 / Aged 65 years / His mother / Bridget Quinlan / 
Who died 21st September 1904 / Aged 78 years / His brother / Patrick Quinlan / Who died 
19th April 1911 / Aged 48 years / And his brother / William Quinlan / Who died 10th June 
1914 / Aged 68 years / Also said James Quinlan / Who died November 30th 1936 aged 62 yrs / 
His wife Johanna / Died 18th Feb 1972 aged 79 yrs. / Her brother Martin Quinlan / Died 19th 
July 1985 aged 87 years / R.I.P. 
 
 
 
 
 
Headstones in cemetery grounds 
 
39 In memory of / Thomas Crosse / Aughnagomaun/ Who died 19th Dec 1950 / Margaret 
Crosse (nee Ryan) / 24. Nov 1906 – 7 Nov 1990 / Their son Thomas / Who died 13th Nov 
1945 / Aged 5 years / (Interred in Gaile) / Ar dheis De go raidh a anam / R.I.P. / Pray for him 
/ Erected by / His wife Margaret. 
 
40 Erected by Michl and Cornelius Don/novan / Of America in memory of their / Father John 
Donnovan born Novr 1799 / Died July 3rd 1855 also Patrick Hollo / han died June 25th 1828 
aged 62 yrs /Also his children. / Requiesant in pace. Amen. 
 
41 Erected by James Long /Of Dromboe in memory /Of his two children / Died young. 
 
42 Beneath this tomb are deposited the/ Remains of Philip Kirwan of Thurles / Who departed 
this life / On the 3rd day of Novr 1836 in the 28th year / Of his age / Also the remains of his 
sister Mary C / Kirwan who departed this life on the / 18th of Decr in the year of Our Lord / 
1842 in the 55th year of her age / Also the remains of his brother / Patrick Kirwan / Who died 
12th September 1852 aged 52 years./ May their souls rest in peace. Amen. 
 
43 Beneath this marble are deposited the /Remains of William Kirwan of Thurles / Who 
departed this life on the 5th of April in / The year of Our Lord 1823 in the 77th year of his /Age 
Also the remains of his wife / Margaret Kirwan who departed this life on / The 2nd day of 
October A D 1813 in the __3rd / Year of her age / And the remains also of their daughter / 
Ann Ryan of Rathmanna who departed / This life on the 21st day of August A D / 1840 in the 
38 year of her age / The remains of their son Thomas Kirwan / Who died 12th April 1858 aged 
62 years / Also the remains of his son Thomas Kirwan / Who died 23rd May 1868 aged 26 years 
/ And the remains of Margaret widow of / Thomas Kirwan Senior. She died 12th October 1894 
/ Aged 87 years / May their soul rest in peace. Amen. 
 
44 In loving memory of / Margaret Ryan / Grallagh Castle / Died July 1952 aged 73 / Also her 
husband Daniel / Died March 1959 aged 80 / Also their sons John / Died 27th April 1980 aged 
65 / And Michael / Died 12th Aug 1995 aged 78. 
 
45 Sacred / To the memory of / John Duggan / Died 10 March 1872 aged 80 /Nelly Gooley / 
Died 26. May 1918 aged 7 /Catherine McGrath / Died July 1921 aged 69 / Ellen Gooley / 
Died 16. Nov 1932 aged 89 / Michael Gooley / Died 5. April 1945 aged 73 / John Gooley / 
Died 17. Nov 1946 aged 72 /Margaret Gooley / Died 27. April 1948 aged 72 /Patrick Gooley / 
Died 9th July 1994 aged 64 / Erected by / Robert Gooley Ballytarsna. 
 



7 
 

46 In loving memory of / A wonderful husband dad and grandad / John Joseph Coady / 17 
Bohernanave, Thurles / And formerly of Ballytarsna / Died 29th July 2008 / Aged 72 years / 
Rest in peace. 
 
47 Erected by / Patrick Shanahan Pouldine / In memory of his father / Thomas Shanahan / 
Died 7 March 1912 / Aged 84 years / Also his mother / Mary Shanahan / Died 10 – July 1918 
/ Aged 90 years / His brother Michael / Died 24. Feb 1918 aged 52 years / Said Patrick 
Shanahan died / 27th Nov 1934 aged 72 yrs. His / Wife Mary nee Molloy died 11th Feb / 1920 
aged 53 yrs / Jack Shanahan / Died 16th March 1960. / May the rest in peace. Amen. 
 
48 Erecd by Michl Shanahan of / Shanbally in memory of his / Mother Mary Shanahan alias / 
Butler who died Octr 8th 1838 / Aged 90 yrs / May she rest in peace. Amen. 
 
49 Erecd by the widow Shanahan / In memory of her husband / Thos Shanahan of Shanbally / 
Who died July 23rd 1826 aged / 75 yrs. May his soul rest in / Peace. Amen. 
 
50 Erected by / Thomas Connors / Of Curraheen / In fond memory of his father/ Walter 
Connors / Who died 10 Aug 1887 / Aged 64 years / Also his mother / Anne Connors / Who 
died 7 March 1894 / Aged 65 years / Thomas Connors died 28 March / 1933. His wife Mary 
died 3rd Sept 1934 / His sisters Mary died 5 Dec 1915 / Johanna died 18 Jan 1918. His son / 
Walter died young. / R.I.P.  
 
51 In loving memory / Of / Michael Tynan / Curraheen / Died 15th July 1954 / His wife 
Bridget / Died 20th March 1962 / Their son Thomas / Died 28th May 1956 / Rest in peace.  
Stonecutter Hughes Slattery Thurles 
 
52 In loving memory of / William Harris / Kylenoe / Horse and Jockey / Who died 13. Feb 
1939 / His wife Margaret / Died 14. Aug 1958 / R.I.P. / Erected by their family. 
 
53 No inscription. 
 
54 In loving memory /Of / Paddy Maher Best/ All Ireland hurler & athlete / Of Moycarkey-
Borris / Died 9. June 1954 / Aged 76 years / R.I.P. / Erected by friends and admirers. 
 
55 In loving memory of / Catherine Shaw (nee Furey) / Ashill / Died 22nd April 1996 aged 67 
years / Her son Dan / Died 3rd Nov. 2008 aged 60 years / Her husband Maurice / Died 25th 
Dec 2010 aged 81 years / R.I.P. 
 
56 In memory of / Ellen Shaw Drumboe / Died 17. July 1905 / And her daughter Mary /Shaw 
died 15 - August / 1909 / Dave Nora / And Catherine / Also interred here./ R.I.P. 
 
57 Erected / To the memory of / Daniel Shaw Grallagh / Died 14 July 1957 aged 63 yrs / His 
daughter Nellie Shaw / Died 13 Sep 1940 aged 17 yrs. / His son William / Died 16th Jan 1941 
aged 22 yrs /William Shaw Curraheen / Died 8th April 1975 aged 31 / Katie wife of Daniel / 
Died 19th March 1982 aged 81 / Their son Arthur /Died 5th March 1999 / Also their son Dan / 
Died 6th August 2010 / R.I.P. 
 
58 In loving memory / of / Bridget Sheppard (nee Shaw) /Aughnagomaun / Died 12th Jan 
1991 / Aged 65 years / Her husband / Thomas Matthew Sheppard / Died 1st Oct 1997 / Aged 
77 years / Rest in peace/ Erected by her loving husband and family. 
 
59 In loving memory / Of / Timothy Shanahan / Graigue / Died 30th March 1952 aged 60 
years /His mother Mary Shanahan / Died 21st June 1946 aged 91 years / Also his son Thomas 
/Died 15th April 1947 aged 23 years / His wife Ellen / Died 15 – March 1960 aged 71 / His 
daughter Maureen Maher / Died 14 April 1985 aged 67 / R.I.P. 
 



8 
 

60 In loving memory of / Thomas Hewitt, Aughnagomaun / Died 23. April 1963, aged 42 yrs 
/His father Martin / Died 3 - Jan 1955 aged 56 yrs / His mother Catherine / Died 7 – Oct. 
1965 aged 77 yrs / Also his son Noel Hewitt / Died 13 – Nov 2013 aged 56 yrs. / R.I.P. / 
Erected by his family. 
 
61 Erected by / Thomas Dwyer Killough / In memory of his father / John Dwyer / Died 21. 
Nov 1928 aged 78 years / Also his mother / Johanna Dwyer nee McGrath / Died 17. March 
1928 aged 75 years / The above Thomas Dwyer / Died 20. June 1967 aged 80 years / R.I.P. 
 
62 Erected by / John Dwyer / Of Killough / In memory of his father / Thomas Dwyer / Died 
17. Nov. 1898 / Aged 88 years / R.I.P. 
 
63 In loving memory / Of / Jack Dwyer / Killough /Who died 1st Oct. 2008 aged 82 years / 
Also his infant daughter Sarah 1970 /Rest in peace /Erected by his loving wife & family  
 
64 Erecd by John / Bryan of Parks/town in memory /Of his wife & son/ She died May 1 1830 
/ Aged 38 yrs / He died July the 25 1842 aged 28 yrs. 
 
65 Erected by William Hickey / Of Thurles in memory of his / Father Michael Hickey who / 
Depd this life February 12th /1837 aged 76 yrs / May his soul rest in peace / Amen  
 
66 Erected by / James Hickey Thurles / In memory of his father / William Hickey / Who died 
December 29th 1873 / Aged 80 years. 
 
67 Here are deposited the remains / Of Michael Hickey of Thurles / Who departed this life on 
the 20th / Of August 1834 aged 20 years / May his soul rest in peace. Amen. 
 
68 In loving memory of / William Brereton / Who died 11th June 1893 / His wife Marianne / 
Who died 21st April 1918 / His daughter Madge / Who died 21st June 1919 / Also his son John 
/ Who died 18th June 1932 / And his daughter Lily / Who Died 12th October 1932 / His 
daughter Josephine / Died 23rd Feb 1957 / R.I.P. 
 
69 In loving memory / Of / William Brereton / Turtulla / Died 24th Jan. 1956 / His wife 
Margaret / Died 12th Feb 1963 / Their sons, Patrick / Died 7th Dec 1982 / John / Died 26th 
June 1987 / Their daughters / Kitty died 7th Nov. 2003 / Mary died 8th Oct. 2005 / Rest in 
peace. 
 
70 Erected by / Thomas Brereton Turtulla / In memory of his daughter / Margaret Brereton 
who / Died 27th of March 1868 aged / 11 years / Also his daughter Mary Anne / Brereton died 
16th of June 1868 / Aged 24 years /Thomas Brereton / Died 13th April 1917 aged 47 years / & 
his wife Mary died 26th Sept 1934 /Aged 61 years . 
 
71 In loving memory /Of / John Shanahan of Killough / Died 30th Oct 1871 aged 57 years / 
Also Bridget Shanahan / Died 13th June 1901 aged 20 years / And Michael Shanahan / Friar St 
Thurles / Died 28th May 1912 aged 64 years / Also John Shanahan Killough / Died 16th May 
1925 aged 74 yrs / Also his wife Sarah who died / 16th April 1932 aged 84 yrs / John Shanahan 
Graiguenoe / Died 13’’ May 1943 aged 62 yrs / Michael Shanahan Killough / Died 14’’ Jan 
1955 aged 63 yrs / His wife Lil / Died 2’’ Nov 1973 aged 72 yrs / Their son John Shanahan 
/Killough / Died 31’’ May 1997 aged 66 yrs. / R.I.P. 
 
72 No visible inscription. 
 
73 In loving memory of / Patrick Ryan / Knockroe / Died 18 – Aug 1978 / Also his parents / 
Laurence & Mary Ryan / R.I.P. / Erected by Thomas Fogarty.  
 



9 
 

74 In loving memory of / Patrick Ryan Curraheen / Died Aug 8th 1965 / His wife Statia / Died 
May 9th 1975 / And their family / Thomas Fahey / Died Feb 14th 1948 / John Fahey / Died 
Sept 12th 1954 / Edward Fahey / Died Dec 15th 1959 / Ellen Fahey / Died Dec 1st 1974 / 
R.I.P. 
 
75 Erecd by the widow Bren/nan of Coolkip in memory / Of her husband James / Brennan 
who died June 23rd / 1840 aged 48 yrs. Also his / Child who died young / Roddy Fahy Coolkip 
died 13 May 1925 / Aged 80 yrs. His wife Catherine / Died 25 June 1931 aged 71 yrs. Also / 
Mary Sarah Chrissie died young / May their souls rest in peace / Amen. 
 
76 The family burial place of / William Ryan of Thurles /In which are deposited the/ Remains 
of his father / John Ryan / And his four children / William Anne Margaret / And Margaret 
Teresa. / May they rest in peace. Amen. 
It is therefore / a holy and a wholesome thought / to pray for the dead that /they may be 
loosed from their sin. / 2 Mac 12 48 
 
77 Markers. No visible inscription. 
 
78 Erecd by Bridget Pollord / In Memory of her husband / Joseph Pollord. Also her / Sons 
John and Dan Pollord / 20 and 23 yrs/ May their souls rest in / Peace. Amen. 
 
79 Erected by Patrick / Hogan of Grague in me /mory of his brother / James Hogan who 
depd / Febry 20th 1838 aged 22 yrs. / Rest in peace. Amen 
 
80 Erecd by Patk Moloney of / Coolkennedy in memory of /His wife Mary Moloney alias / 
Britt who depd this life Decr 4th /1840 aged 80 yrs 
 
81 In / Loving memory of / Margaret Moloney / Graigue Moycarkey / Who died 21 -April 
1931 / Also her husband Andrew / Died 27 - May 1953 aged 88 / & their daughter / Margaret 
Hanahoe / Died 18th Feb 1953 age 46 / R.I.P. 

81a In loving memory of / Margaret Moloney / Graigue / Who died 21 -April 1931 / Also her 
husband Andrew / Died 27 - May 1953 aged 88 yrs / Their daughter  Margaret Hanahoe / Died 
18th Feb 1953 age 46 yrs/ Bill Moloney Pouldine / Died 18 – Dec 1983 / His wife Margaret / 
Died 21 – May 1986 / Patrick Moloney / Died 1st  June 1997 aged 88 yrs./ R.I.P. 

82 Erecd by Michl Hahesy of / Forgestown in memory of / His father Robert Hahesy /Who 
died Sept the 7th 1839 aged 82 / Yrs Margaret Delaney died /March 1928. 

83 Erected by Thomas Hahesy / of Forgestown in memory of his / Father Michael Hahesy 
who died June 2nd 1864 aged 72 yrs / Also his mother Johanna Hahesy died / Feby 24th 1869 
agd 70 yrs / Thomas Hahesy died December 1st1883 / Aged 64 years / Also his wife Mary 
Hahesy / Died September 1st 1906 aged 85 yrs / Mary Dwyer died 4 Feb1929. 

Stonecutter J Chidle Ballagh 

84 In loving memory of / Margaret Taylor / Graigue Moycarkey / Died 7th April 1941 aged 24 
/ And her brother / John Taylor / Died 12th Sept 1948 aged 39. / R.I.P. / Erected by Thomas 
Taylor / And his wife Eileen. 

 
85 Erected by / James Carey / (Maxfort) / In loving memory of / His wife Margret Carey / 
Who died 28 - June 1935 / Aged 67 years / R.I.P. 
 



10 
 

86 Erected / By / Danl O’Regan, Coolkennedy / In memory of his father & mother / Patk & 
Johanna O’Regan / Died respectively / Aug – 8 – 1872 aged 82 & / Mar – 12 – 1874 aged 82 / 
Also his daughter / Alice / Died Mar – 22 – 1897 aged 25 / And his son Daniel / Died June 
17th 1942 aged 66 / Also his wife Ellen O’Regan / Died Oct. 27th 1943 aged 50 ./ R.I.P. 
Stonecutter. Bracken Templemore. 
 
87 Erected by / Thomas Stokes Knockroe / In memory of his father / Patrick Stokes / Died 
11 – Aug 1917 / Aged 71 years / The above / Thomas Stokes / Died 14 – Nov 1946 / And his 
wife Margaret / Died 24 – Nov 1855 / Annie Barry / Died 25 – Dec 1968 / Their nephew 
Sean Barry / Died 13 – Oct 2016 aged 82 years / R.I.P. 
Stonecutter Best Cashel 
 
88 James Mason died / March 24 1815 agd / 73 yrs. May he rest / In peace. Amn. Ered / By his 
son Andrew. 
 
89 In loving memory / Of / Philip Mason Newhill / Died 2nd April 1932 / His wife Essie / 
Died 6th Sept 1948 / Their daughter Mary Kate / Died 15th June 1943 / And grandson Philip / 
Died 19th Jan 1953 / Their son Andrew / Died 25th Oct. 1976 / Their daughter Johanna / Died 
1st Oct 1981 aged 79 / Their son John / Died 18th Feb 1993 aged 83 / R.I.P. /Erected by their 
family. 
 
90 No visible inscription. Marker stones 
 
91 Erected by Mr James Butler of / Thurles in memory of his wf Mary / Butler who depd this 
life Septr / The 23 1817 aged 33 years /May her / Soul rest in peace. 
 
92 Here lies the body of / Thoms Butler died March / The 11 1776 aged 70 yrs / May he rest in 
peace / Amen. Erected by / James Butler. 
 
93 In loving memory of / Mai Toomey (nee Kennedy) /Maxfort / Died 4 - July 1977 age 73 yrs 
/ Also her two children / Who died as infants / Her husband Michael / Died 27 - June 1984 
age 79 yrs / Their daughter Annastatia Toomey / Died 7 – February 2009 aged 64 yrs / R.I.P. 
/Erected by her husband & family. 
Thomas Toomey / Forgestown / Also his wife Ellen (nee________) / R.I.P. 
 
94 Here lies the body / Of Bridget Cormick / Als Mara who died Dec / 25th 1811 aged 56 yrs.  
 
95 Here / Lieth the body of /Anstacie Ryan alias / Mara who depd 26th / Janry 1823 agd 81yrs 
/May her soul rest in peace. Amen. 
 
96 Here lies the body / Pegy Cormick / Died Febr the 8 1780 / Lord have mercy / On her 
soul. Amen. 
 
97 Erected by / Mrs Mary Quinlan / In loving memory of her husband / Thomas Quinlan / 
Of Graigue. Moycarkey / Who died 22nd Dec 1916 aged 73 years / Also his father David 
Quinlan / Died 28th Jan. 1905 aged 96 years / And his son John Quinlan / Died 11th Oct 1905 
aged 17 years / Also his son David Quinlan / Died 30th June 1906 aged 21 years / Also his 
Grand- sons Michael Power / Died 3rd May 1918 aged 5 years / And Tom Power / Died 7th 
Nov. 1918 aged 3 years / Also Mary Power (nee Quinlan) / Who died 14th January 1941 aged 
47 yrs / Joseph Power / Died 18th March 1951 aged 64 / Mary Quinlan / Died 18th Nov. 1943 
aged 79 / Thomas Quinlan / Died 25th Sep 1965 aged 71 / Patrick Quinlan / Died 1st Feb. 
1979 aged 76 years / R.I.P. 
In loving memory / Of / Dorothy A. Power / Died 2 – Nov 1946 / Aged 4½ yrs / Also / Her 
father / Anthony Power / Died 21 – Aug 1966 / Aged 47 yrs. 
 



11 
 

98 Here lies the body of / James Gorman of Graigue / Who depd this life August 21st / 1813 
aged 72 yrs. Also his / Wife Betty Gorman alias / Stableton died June 22 /1814 aged 60 yrs their 
/ Grandson James died / Sept 6th 1825 aged 11 yrs / May their souls rest in / Peace. Amen. 
 
99 In loving memory of Robert Ryan Curraheen / Who died 31st Jan 1939 / His sister Margaret 
/ Who died 28th July 1962 / His son William / Who died 8th Dec 1963 / And his wife Alice / 
Who died 22nd March 1966. 
 
100 Erecd by John Scott / In memory of his / Daughter Mary Scott /Who died April 20 /1838 
aged 21 years. 
 
101 In loving memory of / David Dee / Liskeveen / Died 29th Sept 1940 / Aged 60 years / His 
son Jack Dee / Died 25th Nov 1961 / Aged 49 years / His daughter Nancy Dee / Died 11th July 
1924 / Aged 18 months / Also his wife Jane Dee /Died 16th March 1970 / (Interred in 
Maidstone England) / R.I.P. / Erected by their loving family. 
 
102 Marker. No visible inscription. 
 
103 In loving memory of / James Mockler (Newhill) / who died 22nd May 1929 aged 24 yr / 
His brother Joe Mockler / Killed accidental 21st May 1937 / Aged 31 years / Their father John 
Mockler / Died 11th May 1941 aged 84 years / Also Mrs Mary Mockler / Died Oct – 1955 aged 
86 yrs / Her son Michael / Died 6th June 1956 / Member of Old I.R.A. / R.I.P. 
 
104 Here lieth the body of / James Ryan of Graigue who / Died May 31st 1864 aged 62 / Yrs. 
Also his wife Catherine / Ryan alias Russell who died / Febr 27th 1876 aged 48 yrs / May they 
rest in peace. Amen. / Erected by their son John Ryan. 
 
105 In memory of / Bridget Cormack Graigue / who died 16th Feb 1924 / Aged 82 years / 
Also her husband / Edmond Cormack / Who died 4th May 1937 / Aged 90 years / Catherine 
Cormack / Who died 29th Feb 1956 / Patrick Cormack / Who died 20th July 1959 / R.I.P. 
 
106 Here lieth the body of / Patk Ryan of Grague who / Died March 26th 1834 / 60 yrs. May he 
rest in peace / Amen. Erected by his son Patrick Ryan. 
 
107 Here lies the body of Mary / Shanahan als Molowny of / Lisnahoosty who depd this / Life 
January 1st 1816 aged 56 yrs / May the Lord have mercy / On their souls. Amen. / Also her 
husband Tim / Shanahan of Grage died Jan /4th 1829 agd 72 yrs / Martin Shanahan died Sept. 
1950 / Dermot Shanahan died 15th Aug 2005. 
  
108 Here lies the body of / James Shannahan who died/ January the 12th 1829 / Agd 36 yrs. 
May he rest in / Peace. Amen. / Also his daughter Margaret / Shanahan of Grange who / Died 
March 23rd 1847 aged 18 yrs / May she rest in peace / Jeremiah in 1926. His wife /Catherine 
died in 1936. His son / Thomas died in 1947 /Mary Shanahan died 24th Nov 1979. 
 
109 Here lieth the body of / John Meagher Carpanter/ Who depd this life June / The 30th 1778 
aged 77 yrs / May the Lord have mercy on his / Soul. Amen. 
 
110 In loving memory / Of / Anthony Power / Kickham St. Thurles / Died 16th Aug 1925 / 
His wife Elizabeth / Died 29th April 1929 / Also his son Martin / Died 19th Oct 1918 / And 
daughter Josephine / Died 6th May 1971 / Also daughter Lily / Died 4th Feb 1994 / Aged 83 
years /R.I.P. / Erected by the family. 
 
111 Erecd by Michl Dwyer of / Forgestown in memory of / His father Michl Dwyer who / 
Died Novr 1st 1816 aged 36 / Yrs. Also his son John died March 7th 1836 aged 20 yrs / May they 
rest in peace. Amen / Edmond died 18 Sept 1944./ William Dwyer Parkstown / Died 6. Dec 
1985 aged 73 years. 



12 
 

 
112 Here lies the body of / John Dwyer dep Jan / The 6 1805 agd 50 yrs / May he rest in 
peace. 
 
113 Erected by / Mrs Sarah Lyons / In loving memory /Of her husband Thomas Lyons / Who 
departed this life Jan 23rd 1923 / Aged 87 years / Mrs Sarah Lyons wife of Thomas Lyons / 
Died 27th June 1938 aged 93 years / Their son Cornelius Lyons / Who died 14th Nov 1937 aged 
62 years / Mrs Bridget Lyons wife of Cornelius / Who died 26th July 1934 aged 42 years / Their 
son Thomas / Who died 5th April 1938 aged 16 years / Patrick Lyons / Died 11th Jan 1993 aged 
70 years / Baby Frances Cummings / R.I.P. 

114 Here lieth the body of John / Lyans who died July 1. 1832 /Aged 74 yrs / May he rest in 
peace. Amen / Erected by his son John Lyans. 

 
115 In loving memory of / Nellie Fogarty (nee Tobin) / Parkstown, Horse and Jockey / Died 
19th June 1997 / Aged 64 years / Her husband / Andy Fogarty / Died 20th July 2009 / Aged 89 
years / Rest in peace 
 
116 Erected by / Ellen Tobin / In memory of her husband / Stephen Tobin / Curraheen / 
Died 15th Dec 1911 aged 71 years / Also three children / Anastatia Margaret & Catherine / 
Mary Harris died 27 Oct 1937 / Ellen Tobin died 22 Feb 1942 /Ellen Feehan died 22 Oct 1943 
/ Elizabeth Bowe nee Tobin / Wife of James Bowe Dublin / Died 13th March 1951 aged 70 
years. / R.I.P. 
 
117 Here lies the body / Of Martin Tobin he / Died 1813 aged 66 yrs / Also his son Edmond 
/ Tobin died Nov 4 1823 / Aged 27 yrs. May the / Rest in peace. Amen / Erected by his 
brother / John Tobin. 
 
118 Here lies the body of / Martin Kilfoil depd 26th / of April / 1796 agd 44 /May he rest in 
Peace. 
 
119 Erected by / James Kirwan of / Graigue Moycarkey / In memory of his / Wife / Ellen 
Kirwan who / Died 26th July 1867 / Aged 69 years. 
 
120 Flat stone. Erecd by Hanora Kirwan /Graige in memory of her son / Patk Kirwan who depd 
this life / Febr 12th 1840 aged 34 yrs. 
 
121 Here lies the body of Eliza /beth Heffernan alias Adams / Who depd this life Jan 7th 1823 / 
Aged 33 yrs. May her soul /Rest in peace. Amen. Erected / By her husband Edmd Heff__ 
 
122 Here lies the body of Catherine / Adams alias Ryan who depd / This life Decr 2nd 1819 aged 
32 yrs / May she rest in peace. Amen / Erecd by her husband Thos/ Adams of Erry. 
 
123 Here lies the body of John / Adams of Erry who depd / This life Sept 10th 1825 aged / 81 
yrs. May his soul rest in / Peace. Amen.  
 
123 Here lie the bodys of Thomas / Shea. His sons Pierce Wm / &Thomas. Erectd by his 
daughter / Mary. May their souls rest in / Peace. Amen.  
 
125 Here lieth the body of William O Shaughnasy who / Departed this life March the / 23rd 
1776 aged 46 years. / May he rest in peace. 
 
126 In / Sad and loving memory /Of our mother / Johanna Fanning / Newtown Littleton / 
Died 23rd May 1939 / Also our father / Thomas Fanning / Died 11 Sep 1945.  



13 
 

 
127 In / Loving memory of / Michael Fanning / Cabra Tce Thurles / Died 20 – March 1972 
aged 89 / His wife Johanna / Died 12 – April 1924 aged 42 / And his daughter Elizabeth / 
Died 26 – April 1923 aged 7 / Also his sister Kate Ryan / Died 18 – July 1954 / And his son 
Jack Fanning / Died 17 – April 1968 aged 78 / His wife Catherine / Died 15 – Oct 1995 aged 
79 / Also their son Dick / Died 28 – Aug 2008 aged 54. / R.I.P. / Erected by his son Jack 
Fanning Cloughmartin. 
 
128 Erected by Dennis Devereux / Of Dungarven /In memory of his wife / Johana Devereux 
alias Bourke / Died 10th May 1852 aged 50 years. 
 

 129 In memory of / Tessie Rush (nee Fanning) / Innesfallen Ave, Thurles /Who died 1st Oct 
1990 / Aged 76 years / Rest in peace. 

130 Erected by / John Quinlan Thurles / In memory of his father / William Quinlan of Luigh 
/ Who died Jan 1850 / Also his mother Mary Quinlan / Died 1854 and his sister / Elizabeth 
died 1852 / John Quinlan Thurles / Died 4th Dec 1900 aged 76 years / Also his sister Anne / 
Died 11th Feb 1911 aged 74 years. 

1321 Here lies the body of Mary / Kerivan alias Mannin / Who died January the 27 / 1789 agd 
76 yrs. May she /Rest in peace. Amen 

132 Here lies the body of / Mary Purcil who depd / This life June the 19th 1833 / Aged 63 
years. Also her father mother & sister / May their souls rest in peace. Amen. 

133 Here lies the body of / Wm Skeahin dep May the / 17 1804 Agd 28 yrs. May he /Rest in 
peace. Amen. / Graigue. 

134 Erected by Bridget / Dullahanty in memory of / Her husband Thomas / Lenagan who 
died May / The 4th 1826 agd 62 yrs. 
 
135 Erecd by Edmd Mara in / Memory of his daughter / Catherine Mara who depd / Life May 
the 10th 1820 aged 18 / Yrs. Also Mary Mara died / Decr 6th 1811 aged 18. May / They rest in 
peace. Amen  
 
136 Erecd by Edmd Mara / Maxforth in memory of his son Michael Mara who dep / This life 
April 13th 1820 /33 yrs. Lord have mercy / On his soul. Amen.  

137 Erected by / Mary O’Meara nee Dwyer / In loving memory of her husband / John 
O’Meara Ballytarsna / Died 15 Nov 1903 / Aged 56 years / Also her son William / Died 4 
April 1915 aged 33 years / The above named Mary O’Meara / Died 4 May 1928 aged 71 years 
/Mary O’Meara Ballytarsna / Died 19th Sept 1968 aged 74 / And her husband / John O’Meara 
/ Died 6th Dec 1971 aged 91 / James O’Meara Kyle Rathmanna / Died 14th April 1999 aged 70 
years. R.I.P. 

138 Here lies the body of / John Kirwan of Grage / Who died Augt the 20th 1833 aged 74 
years. 

139 Here lies the body of / Margaret Kirwan alias Connis / Died March 15 1806 aged 41 yrs / 
May her soul rest in peace / Amen. Erected by her husband Patrick Kirwan /Thomas Kirwan 
died in 1877 / Margaret died in 1914 / Ellen died in 1925 / Patrick died in 1943  



14 
 

140 Erected by / Rev William / A. Maher / Pastor St Paul’s / Church Greencastle / Indiana 
U.S.A. / In loving / Remembrance / Of his mother /Margaret Kirwan Maher / Who died 21st 
Octr 1908. 

 
141 Erected by /Margaret Kirwan / Johns Bridge Kilkenny / In memory of her father / 
William Kirwan of Kilkenny / And late of Thurles /Of her mother Mary Kirwan /(alias) 
Hacket and her / Brothers Patt William and / Joseph /Also the above Margaret / Died 15th 
Nov 1892 aged 66 yrs. 

 
142 Erected / By / Patrick Kirwan Ballatarsna / In memory of his father / Thomas Kirwan / 
Who died May 1st 1875 aged 79 years / Also his mother Ellen Kirwan / Died 17. March 1867 
aged 61 years / His son Patrick died March 1st / 1890 aged 20 years. And his wife / Ellen 
Kirwan died 3rd Feb / 1896 aged 63 years / The above Patrick Kirwan Ballatarsna / Died 28th 
Sept 1903 aged 83 /His son John Kirwan /Newtown Ballinure / Died 15th Oct 1932 aged 66 
/John’s wife Catherine (nee Crone) /Died 28th Nov 1944 aged 67 yrs.  

143 In loving memory / Of / Thomas Kirwan / Aughnagomaun / Died 1st Jan 1940 aged 63 
years / And his wife Bridget / Died 1st Aug 1970 aged 80 years / Their son James Kirwan / 
Died 11th Nov. 1987 aged 71 years /Their son Martin Kirwan / Died 19th May 2004 aged 73 
years / R.I.P. / Erected by their family. 

 
144 In Loving Memory of / Patrick Molumby, of Maxfort / Who Died 2nd Dec 1884, Aged 84 
years / Also his wife Catherine Molumby, died / 29th June 1880, Aged 66. His daughter / Mary, 
Died 5th Nov 1886, Aged 42 / His daughter Catherine Molloy (Nee Molumby) / Died 29th April 
1880, Aged 32, and also / Her son Thomas Molloy who Died 21st / Nov 1897, Aged 21 Years / 
Also John Molumby, of Dualla / Who died 13th Oct. 1909 aged 74 Years / Also his wife Eliza 
who died August 1914 / Their Son Patrick / Died 26th Jan 1953 / His wife Mary / Died 7th 
Oct 1950 / Their Son Denis / Died 28th Jan 1946, aged 30 yrs / Their daughter Sheila / Died 
22nd May 1976 / Elizabeth Ryan (nee Molomby) /Who died 30th April 1988 / Interred in 
Killaloe / John Molomby / Who Died 15th July 1994 / Interred in Dualla. /R.I.P.  
 

145 In memory of / Thomas Molloy / Moycarkey / Died Nov 21st 1897 / Aged 71 years / 
Erected by / the Gaels of Moycarkey / Who admired his worth / & genial manners. 

 
146 Erected / In memory of / Rody Lambe, Maxford / Died 19 - Feb 1925 / And his wife 
Johanna / Died 19 –Jan 1944 / Their family / Catherine McCarthy / Died 1 – July 1915 / And 
Matty Lambe / Died 14 – Feb 1940 / Jack Lambe / Died 6th Nov 1987 aged 87 / Ned Lambe 
/ Died 19th Oct 1993 aged 89 / R.I.P. 
 

147 Walter Stapleton / Coolkennedy / Died Oct 23 1915 / Aged 79 years / And his wife / 
Mary Stapleton / Died Sept 28 1908 / Aged 62 years / R.I.P. / Erected by their son / P 
Stapleton Clerlaroi PA.. 
 
148 Erected by / Patrick Cunninghan/ In memory of his mother / Ellen Cunningham / Alias 
Cormack of Forgestown / Who died 14th Oct 1839 / Aged 32 years 
 



15 
 

149 Here lies the body of / Edmond Stokes of Holycross / Who departed life May 18th / 1809 
aged 72 years. Also the / Body of Honor Stokes als / Rahel who died April 17th / 1787 aged 46 
years. May their / Souls rest in peace. Amen. Also their grandson Thoms /Kickham died May 
21st 1831 / Agd 30 yrs. 
 
150 Here lies the body of /Edward Stokes who / Died July the 1 1784 aged 43 yrs. 
 
151 Here lies the body of / Patrick Ryan of Kilmelan / Who depd Octbr 21 1850 / Aged 95 
years. May he /Rest in peace. Amen. 
 
152 In loving memory / Of / Mary Donnelly / Kilmealon / Died 1st May 1969 aged 82 / And 
her son John / Died 1st Oct 1962 aged 42 years / Patrick Donnelly / Died 6 – March 1970 in 
USA aged 62 / Thomas Donnelly / Died 23 – May 1983 aged 73 / His daughters Joan 
Donnelly / Died 12 – Aug 2002 aged 86 / Anastatia Stella Holden / Died 12 – Feb 2004 aged 
87. / R.I.P. 
 
153 Erected by Michael Gleeson in / Memory of two children James and Michl Gleeson / 
James died Novr 16 / 1810 agd 9 yrs. Michl al 3. 
 
154 Erected by Hanoria Mahony / Of Dualla in memory of her father / Ned Molumby / Who 
died in the year 1846 / Also her mother Mary Molumby died in 1878 / And her three brothers 
Michael and John / (Who died in 1848) And David / Who died in 1861. 
 
155 Erected by / Margaret & Bridget Molumby / Coolkip / In loving memory of theit father 
John Molumby / Died 27th March 1881 / Aged 64 years / Also their brother Daniel ____  
 
156 Erecd by John / Mollumby in memory / Of his father Edmd / Mollumby who died Nov / 
1805 aged 66 yrs / Also his mother Margret Butler / Died April 1820 agd / 61 yrs. May they 
rest / In peace. Amen 
 
157 In loving memory / Of / James Molumby / Knockanuss / Died 27th Oct. 1970 aged 79 / 
His wife Winifred / Died 25th March 1982 aged 84 / Also their son / Patrick Molumby / Died 
16th January 2006 aged 81 / R.I.P. / Erected by their family.  
 
158 Erecd by Eleanor Molumby / Of Mickarkey in memory of / Her husband Edmd Molumby 
/ Who depd this life / Febry 15th 1830 / Aged 48 yrs 
 
159 Erected by / Patrick Maher of Barna in / Memory of his beloved wife / Catherine Maher 
alis Molumby / Who died 15th Feb1857 aged 30 yrs / Also / Patrick Molumby died 31st May 
1867 / Aged 43 years. 
 
160 Erected by her husband / Patrick O’Callaghan Rosseville / In memory of his wife Annie 
O’Callaghan / Who died 1st March 1921 /Also Edward Molumby who died 14th Sept 1885 / His 
wife Mary Anne Moloumby / Died 24th March 1914. Her daughter / Cecily Molumby died 31st 
Dec 1907 / Also Ellie Molumby / Died 6th May 1925 / Also Teresa Molumby died 10th Jan 
1932 /The above Patrick O’Callaghan /Died 27th Dec 1945 / And Lucy Molumby died 19th Jan 
1961. / R.I.P/ 
 
Side. John Molumby / Died 6 – Jan 1902 / Aged 45 years / And his wife / Catherine 
Molumby / Died 17 – Feb 1936 / Aged 65 years.  
 
Side. Michael / O’Callaghan / Died 27th Mar 1982 / Aged 72 years / His wife / Ellie (nee 
Gleeson) / Died 30 Apr 1982 / Aged 68 yrs. 
Stonecutter. Egan Cashel 
 



16 
 

161 Sacred to the memory of Patrick / Maher of Parkstown died / March 30 1766 & sons Pierce 
/ Died Dec 29 71 Laurence / Died Feb 2 97. Also Judy Mah / Died 1845. John Maher 
 
162 Here lieth the body of / Eliza Butler who depd this / Life Dec 1887 aged 56 / Years. May 
her soul rest / In peace. Amen. 
 
163 Marker stones. 
 
164 Here lies the body of / Mary Ryan als O’Dwyer / Who died April the 17th / 1787 aged 27 
yrs. May / She rest in peace. Amen. /Erected by her brother / ____. 
 
165 Here lies the body of Michael Dwyer / of Forgestown who died December 25th / 1805. 
Also his wife Ellen / Ryan who died Septr the 29th 1813 Agd 45 /Yrs. May they rest in peace. 
Amen. 
 
166 Here lies the body of John Dwyer /Who died the 28th of March 1777 agd / 28 yrs. Also his 
brother Francis Dwyer / Who died the 7th of March 1798 agd / 50 yrs. May their souls rest in 
peace / Amen. 
 
167 Erected / In memory of / Bridget Butler (Ballyhudda) / Died 3rd June 1931 / Aged 82 
years /William Burke died 3 May 1957 / His daughter Mary / Died 2 July 1962 / His wife 
Catherine / Died 22 Nov 1975. / R.I.P. 
Stonecutter. Brophy Glengoole  
 
168 Here lies the body of / James Butler who departd / May 9th 1803 aged 70 yrs / May he rest 
in peace. Amen. / Erectd by his son Jon Butl / Who is also interred here / Departed February 21 
1815 / Aged 42 yrs. May his / Soul rest in peace. Amen.  
  
169 Here lies the body of / William Butler died 1780 / Aged 57 years. Also his /Wife Ealse 
Butler died / 1791 aged 62 yrs. May their / Souls rest in peace. Amen. / Also John Butler died / 
1815 aged 39 yrs. May / He rest in peace. Amen. 
 
170 Flat stone. Here lies the body of Edward / Mullumby of Cloughmartin who died / Septr 
the 24th 1811 agd 39 yrs / May he rest in peace. Amen. / Erecd by his brother Michael / 
Mulumby. 
 
171 Broken stone. William son / To Edmond / Mullumpy / Dyed July / The 24th 1755. 
 
172 Erected / By Edmd Cormack of Thurles / In memory of his wife Alice / Cormack als 
Butler who depd / This life Sept 30th 1825 agd 44 yrs. 
 
173 Erecd by Edmd Cormack / Of Thurles in memory of / His son Patrick Cormack /Who 
died July 17 1833 agd / 16 yrs. May he rest in peace. Amen. 
 
174 No visible inscription  
 
175 Erecd by Patrick /Lawler in memory / Of his father Michl / Who died 1808/ Aged 32 yrs. 
Also his / Mother Cathern____ 
 
This completes headstones left of the path. 
 
176 Here lie the body of Denis / Kenedy who died March /the 24th 1784 aged 79 / Years. May 
he rest in peace. / Amen 
 



17 
 

177 Here lies the body of John Kene /dy of Leugh junior who died / June 12th 1811 agd 25 yrs 
and Mary / Kenedy his sister died March 25th /1814 agd 22 yrs. Erecd to their / Memory by their 
mother Margt / Kenedy als Cash. May their souls / Rest in peace. Amen / Their mother 
departed this life / February 7th 1840 aged 80 / May she rest in peace. Amen. Also /Mary Wall 
als Heany who died March / 24 1850 agd 36 yrs / Erecd by Andrew Wall Cooleney. 
 
178 Here lies the body of John/ O Kennedy who died Oc /tober the 3rd 1795 aged 53 / Yrs & 
his son Denis died / The 24th May 1795 /Aged 13 yrs. / May they rest in / Peace. Amen 
 
179 Here lies the body of / Thomas Mulany who died / May the 3rd 1783 aged 52 / Yrs. May 
he rest in peace Amen / Erected by his son / William Mullany / Also Wm Mulany depd / Febr 
18th 1806 aged 51 / Yrs. May he rest in / Peace. Amen 
 
180 Erecd by Bridget Mulany of / Bullanbrack in memory of / Her father John Mulany died / 
1838 aged 67 yrs. Also his wife / Margaret Mulany alias Brien / Died 1841 aged 61 yrs Also her 
/ Sister Mary died 1842 aged / 16 yrs. Also John Mulany died / 1844 aged 19 yrs .Also her bro 
/ther Patk died 1847 aged 23 yrs.  
 
181 Here lies the body of / Denis Mullany who died / May the 12th 1796 aged 62 / Yrs. May his 
soul rest in / Peace. Amen. 
 
182 This perishable memorial is erec /ted by John Mullany of Bul /lawnbrac in memory of his 
/ Daughters Elenor & Margaret / The former depd in Augt 1833 agd / 25 yrs and the latter in 
March 1835 / Aged 19 yrs. May they rest in peace Am/ MC 
 
183 Here lies the body of / Margret Condon als/ Quinlan died May / The 15 1800 agd 61 yrs. 
 
184 Here lies the body of / Thomas Willmson who / Died March the 1st 1813 aged / 18yrs  
 
185 Erected by / Mrs Julia Cleary Rathcoona Thurles / In memory of her father / John Skehan 
/ Died 25 March 1903 aged 86 years / Also her mother Sarah Skehan / Died April 3 1908 aged 
84 years / Also above named Julia Cleary / Died 20 May 1922 / Aged 70 years. / R.I.P. 
 
186 Erected by / William Skehan of Parkstown / In memory of his daughter Agnes / Who died 
on the 4th day of April 1911 / Aged 8 years /R.I.P. 
The above named William Skehan / Died 12th October 1928 aged 72 years / Billy Skehan 
Parkstown / Died 17th December 2011 aged 77 years. 
Mary Skehan / Parkstown / died 16-July 1971 aged 69 / Edward Skehan / Died 11-Dec 1976 
aged 78. 
Here also here lie the remains / of his son Thomas Skehan / Who died on the 31st Jan 1915 / 
Aged 28 years. / R.I.P. 
 
187 Erected by / Wm Skehan of Parkstown / In memory of his beloved wife / Kate Skehan/ 
Died 18. Oct - 1906 aged 49 years / His father / Patrick Skehan / Died 7 Nov - 1869 aged 52 
years /His mother Johanna Skehan / Died 14 Jan - 1874 aged 52 years / His sister Mary / Died 
27 Aug - 1870 aged 22 years /His sister Johanna / Died 15 Feb - 1876 aged 17 years / Also his 
son William / Died Jan 16th 1848 aged 56 years / Bridget Skehan / Knockroe House / Died 
Sept 20th 1964 aged 82 years / Rest in peace. 
Stonecutter. J Maguire Thurles 
 
188 No visible inscription  
 
189 Erecd by John Lanigan/of Ballydavid in memory / Of his two children that /died young 
Also his father / Wm Lanigan depd March 1843. May he rest / In peace. Amen 
 



18 
 

190 God be merciful / To the soul of / Pierce Butler who / Died 9ber ye 7th 1767 / Aged 41 
years / Erected by John / Maher 
  
191 Here lies the body of / Denis Dwyer who / Died March 21 1820 / Aged 79 years. May / 
He rest in peace. Amen. 
 
192 In loving memory / Of /William Fogarty / Aughnagomaun and Knockanuss / Died 21st 
June 1974 aged 50 years / His aunt Margaret Kirwan / Nee Fogarty (Aughnagomaun) / Died 
24th Dec 1967 aged 87 years / His uncles / Daniel Fogarty / Died 29th July 1963 aged 81 years / 
Michael Fogarty / Died 14th March 1951 aged 75 years./ R.I.P. / Erected by Joan and family. 
 
193 Erected by / Thomas Fogarty / Coolkip / In memory of his father / Michael Fogarty who 
/ Died 22nd June 1873 / Aged 68 years / Also the above Thomas Fogarty / Who died 1st May 
1900 aged 60 yrs / His wife Mary Fogarty who / Died 21st May 1900 aged ___ yrs / Their son 
John Fogarty who / Died 11th April 1937 aged 58 yrs / His wife Catherine Fogarty / (nee 
Baker) Aughnagomaun / Died 26. March 1960 aged 73 yrs. / May he rest in peace. 
 
194 In loving memory / Of / Thomas Fogarty / Aughnagomaun / Died 29th March 1990 / 
Aged 68 years / Also his infant son / James Anthony / Died 18th Sept 1964 / Aged 3 weeks / 
And his wife /Joan Fogarty (nee Lacey) / Died 24th Jan 2010 / (Interred in Ardmayle. )/ R.I.P. 
/ Erected by his loving wife Joan and family. 
 
195 Erected by / Thomas Flanagan / Of Mayfield / In loving memory of his sister / Mary 
Flanagan / Died 28th September 1899/ Aged 29 years / Also his father / Patrick Flanagan / 
Died 11th April 1906 / Aged 74 years / His wife Ellen died 11th May19__/ R.I.P. 
 
196 In loving memory of / Charles (Faddy) Ryan / Knockroe / Died 7. Feb. 1972 aged 86 / 
His wife Catherine (nee Stokes) / Died 26. March 1951 aged 59 / Their sons / John (Jack) Ryan 
/ Died 29. Nov 1976 aged 57 / William (Billy) Ryan / Died 20. Nov 1972 aged 47 / (Interred in 
England) / Rest in peace. 
 
197 Erected by / John Stokes / In memory of his / Mother Kate Stokes / Who died 26th June 
/ 1827 / R.I.P. 
 
198 In loving memory of / Thomas Gleeson / Ballytarsna who died / 15th August 1928 / Aged 
27 years. Also / John and Mary Gleeson / Died 1907 / James Kelly died 1872 /Aged 51 years 
/Ann Kelly died 1891 / Aged 71 years /R.I.P. 
 
199 In / loving memory of / James Cahill / Holycross / Who died 11th Jan 1939 / His wife 
Margaret died 18th May 1945 / And his mother Catherine Cahill / Died 11th Aug 1916 / Also 
his sons Michael died 28th Aug 1915 / Phil Sept 8th 1945 / & Patrick J. Cahill B.S.J.D. / 
Attorney & councellor at law /Died in U. S. A. Sept 30th 1953 / Margaret Mary Cahill (nee 
Devine) / Died 20th May 1988 aged 92 years / Sarah Cahill (nee Maher) / Wife of the above 
Phil born 1904 - died 2007. / R.I.P. 
Stonecutter McDonnell. Templemore 
 
200 Erected by / John Maher of Ballinure / In loving memory / Of his wife Margaret / And 
his two children / Also his father mother / Brothers & sisters / The above John Maher / Died 
23rd Apr 1972 aged 97 yrs / His son William / Died 21st July 1995 aged 78 years. / R.I.P. 
 
201 Here lieth the body / Of John Connel who / departed April ye / 12th 1770 aged 78 yrs. 
 
202 Here lieth the body of Thomas / Grant died July the 1st 1808 / Aged 22 yrs May the rest / 
In peace. Amen His / Brother Michl dep Sep 8 1817 /Aged 20 yrs / Also their father Edmond 

/Grant of Gurt McEllis he / Died Jan 27th 1823 aged 97 yrs. 
 



19 
 

203 Ercted by / Hanna Grant /Of America /In memory of her father / Thomas Grant of 
Coolkip / Who died 12th August 1869 / Aged 78 years. Also her / Mother Bridget Grant / 
Died 7th Nov 1848 aged 46 years. 
 
204 Here lies the body of / Michael Kenedy who / Depd this life April ye 5/ 1787 aged 87 yrs / 
Lord have mercy on his / Soul. 
 
205 Here lies the body of John / Kenedy of Parkstown who / Depd this life June 17th 1813 
aged 76 / Also his son John Kenedy died March 11th / 1834 aged 46 yrs / Erected by his 
grandson John. 
 
206 Erected by Patt Ryan of Parkstown /In memory of his father Michl Ryan /Died 20th June 
1811 aged 70 years. / Also his mother Catherine Ryan died / 15th Febr 1816 aged 61 years / 
Mary Ryan his aunt died 25th / August 1852 aged 60 years. / And his brother Michl Ryan died 
15th / March 1850 aged 16 years. 
 
207 Erected by / Michael Mullins / of Crallagh / In memory of his beloved son / James 
Mullins / Who died March 19th 1892 / Aged 18 years / Also his mother Mary Mullins / Alias 
Ryan who died Febry 2nd / 1896 aged 84 years / And his wife Mary Mullins nee Burke / Who 
died March 14th 1915 aged 82 years / Also his grandson Michael / Who died May 25th 1916 
aged 12 ½ years / And his grandniece Mai / Who died Jan 24th 1909 aged 3 ½ years / The 
above Michael Mullins / Died 13th May 1929 / James Mullins / (One of the Irish Brigade) / 
Died 3rd Feb 1946 / Also Katie Mullins nee O’Keeffe / Died 10th May 1954 aged 80 years / 
Margaret Mullins / Died 22nd Dec - 1961 aged 86 years / And Daniel Mullins / Died 10” June -
1964 aged 92 years. / R.I.P. 
  
208 Here lies the body of John / Rusell who died July the /20 1783 aged 73 yrs/ Lord have 
mercy on his soul.  
 
209 Here lies the body of / Judy Guiney died June / the 12 1812 aged 18 years / May she rest 
in peace / Amen. Erected by her / Father Jams Guiney. 
 
210 Erected by / P. Molloy Moycarkey / in loving memory of his son / Thomas Molloy / Died 
Nov 21 1897 aged 21 years / Patrick Molloy died 11th Nov 1937 / His wife Mary died 11th Feb 
1929 / Their daughter Annie died 17th July 1942 / Their sons James died 7th July 1937 / 
Laurence died 27th July 1950 / John died 24th Oct 1967 / Edmond died 27th Oct 1971 / Michael 
Molloy died 1st Nov 1977 / His wife Mary died 8th Dec 1969 / Their sons: Jeremiah died 18th 
March 1974 / Christopher died 15th June 1956 / Mai Molloy wife of Laurence / Kylenoe / 
Died 23 - March 1982 aged 77. / R.I.P. 
 
211 In loving memory / Of / Michael Molloy / Maxfort / Died 1st Nov 1977 / His wife Mary 
/ Died 8th Dec 1969 / Their sons /Jerry / Died 18th March 1974 / Christopher / Died 24th 
June 1957 / Paddy / Died 23rd Jan 2005 / R.I.P. 
 
212 Erected by / Johanna Lalor / In memory of her husband / Michael Lalor Stradavore / 
Died 9 June 1899 aged 56 / Also his mother / Died 8 Jan 1897 aged 75 
 
213 Here lies the body / Of Michl Kennedy / Who died June 14th /1828 aged 9 yrs. May he rest 
in peace. /Amen. Erecd by his/ Father Michl Kennedy / In loving memory of / Mrs Michael 
O'Meara died 18th April 1917 / Aged 79 years. 
 
214 Here lies the body of /Elizabeth Breen als /________ 
 
215 Here lies the / Body of Richard / __hys who departed this life / July the 18th in the / 21st 
year of his age. 
 



20 
 

216 Here lyith the body / Of Philip Cass who dyed / Novbr the 25th 1751 aged 71/ Years. 
 
217 Here lies the body of John / Ryan depd June the 20th 1801 / Aged 25 yrs. Also Wm Ryan / 
Depd Nov 15th 1812 aged 33 yrs / And their mother Margt Ryan alias Ker / win died Sep 27th 
1816 agd 69. 
 
218 In loving memory of /Eileen Looby / (nee O’Sullivan) / Died 25th October 1971 aged 64 / 
And her mother /Mary O’Sullivan (nee Kevin) / Died Feb 1960 aged 96 / And her father / 
Denis O’Sullivan / Died April 1960 aged 89. / Rest in peace. 
 
219 Erected by Denis Soli /vin in memory of his father Philip Solovan / Who died July 1809/ 
Aged 50 . Also / His mother. May they / Rest in peace. Amen / Thos Sullivan died in1909 / 
Aged 85 years. 
 
220 In loving memory of / Lawrence Sullivan /The Buildings Ballinure / Died 30th Aug 1914 
aged 59 years / His father /Denis Sullivan Kilkarney /Died 18th Sept 1895 aged 77 years / His 
mother / Margaret Sullivan /Died 28th Oct 1898 aged 80 years / Philip Sullivan /Died 29th Dec 
1939 aged 85 / R.I.P. 
Side. Also / Margaret O'Sullivan / Kilkarney / Died 11th July 1929 / Aged 69 years. 
 
221 Here lies the body of Gudeth / White alias Gleeson who / Deprted this life November 20th 
1771 / aged 52 yrs / Erectd by her son George White. 
 
222 Erecd by Denis Sol /aven of Gralow in /memory of his fat /her & mother. Also /His son 
John Solavn /Who died March the 17th 1834 aged 17 years. 
 
223 Erecd by Wilm Lowry of / Galbertstown in memory / Of his son Michael Lowry / Who 
died on the 20th of / Decr 1827 aged 24 yrs / May his soul rest in peace./ Amen. / Philip 
Lowry / The Mill Drombane / Late of Galbertstown / Died 8th Dec 1949 
 
224 Here lieth the body of / John Meagher died Aug / ust the 5th 1790 aged 22 yrs. 
 
225 Erecd by Mrs Maher of / Ballycane in memory of / Her husband Thomas / Maher who 
depd this life / Novr 20th 1837 aged 66 yrs. 
 
226 Erected by Patrick Ryan / Of Ballydavid / In memory of his grandfather / William Ryan / 
Died 29th Oct 1898 aged 86 years / And his grandmother / Sarah Ryan / Died 21st Oct 1897 
aged 87 years / And his father / John Ryan / Died 19th Jan 1917 aged 72 years / And his 
brother / William Ryan / Died 17th Aug 1915 aged 28 years /His mother Ellen Ryan / Died the 
6 - Oct -1929 aged 84 yrs / The above Patrick Ryan / Died the 30 – Jan- 1964 aged 75 yrs / His 
wife Anne Ryan / Died 5th Nov 1982 aged 91 / His first wife / Margaret Ryan (nee Gleeson) / 
Died 23rd December 1916 aged 28 years / Also their infant grandson William Ryan (1967) / 
R.I.P.  
Stonecutter Disney Clonmel. 
 
227 Here lies the bo /dy of John Shan / ahan died1777 / agd 87 yrs. 
 
228 In loving memory / Of / Thomas Heffernan / Galboola /Died 21st Jan 1944 aged 79 years 
/ His loving wife Ellen / Died 27th Sep 1948 aged 74 years/ Their loving daughter Josephine / 
Died 27th May 1938 aged 27 yrs./ R.I.P. 
 
229 Erected by / Ellen Heffernan / In memory of her husband / Patrick / Died June 4. 1949 / 
Aged 70 yrs / The above named / Ellen Heffernan / Ballymoreen / Died 2. Dec 1958 aged 82 
years / Mrs Mary Heffernan / Parkstown / Died 11. Sep 1962 aged 86 years / William 
Heffernan / Ballymoreen / Died 16. Aug 1971 aged 61 / Bridget O’Connor / Died 17. July 
1972 / Mary Normovle / Died 29. Oct 1998 aged 81.  



21 
 

 
230 In loving memory of / John Buckley, Graigue / Who died 5th Dec. 1975 / Also his wife 
Ann / Who died 20th Jan. 1955 / Johanna Buckley (nee Moynihan) / Who died 8th June 1979 
aged 55 years /Her husband Patrick Buckley / Who died 15th April 2004 aged 86 years. / R.I.P. 
/ Erected by their son Pat. 
 
231 Erected by / Patrick Dwyer /Graigue / In loving memory of / His son Mike / Died 26th 
Nov 1913 aged 33 years / The above Patrick Dwyer, Graigue / Died 17. May 1925 aged 80 
years / His wife Anne Dwyer, Graigue / Died 14. Nov 1920 aged 80 years / R.I.P. 
Ann Buckley, Cloughmartin formerly Graigue / Died 15th April 2008 aged 89 years / Her son 
Patrick (Paddy) Buckley Graigue / Died 17th Jan 1985 aged 42 years / Interred in Hertfordshire, 
England / Rest in peace. 
 
232 Erected by Patrick Browne Ballinure/ In memory of his mother / Eliza Browne died April 
20th 1880/ Aged 68 years. Also his father / Frank Browne died May 15th 1883/ Aged 72 years 
and his wife Margaret / Died May 9th 1912 aged 58 years / His son Daniel died Oct 31st 1926 
/aged 41 years and his brother James/Died Feb 17th1927 aged 73 years /Also his son Patrick / 
Died June 25th 1928 aged 40 years / The above Patrick Browne died March / 20th 1934 aged 85 
years. 
In memory also of Margaret Browne wife of / The above James died 4th Dec 1942 aged 76 
years / Also Jack Browne son of James & Margaret Browne / Died 10th Nov 1950 aged 57 
years. Also his wife / Margaret Browne died 16th July 1954 aged 61 years / Also in memory of 
Jack & Margaret’s two sons / Liam Browne died 30th June 1943 aged 5 years / And Sean 
Browne died 11th May 1950 aged 18 years / Fondly remembered by Angela Jim Tom & Francis 
/ Rest in peace 
 
233 Here lies the body of / Mary Cormick alias / Russell who departed / This life Jan the 5th 
1781 aged / 71 yrs. 
 
234 Erected by / John Boyle / Of Maxfort / In memory of his wife /Ellen Boyle / Died Jan 
28th 1914 /Aged 65 years / His daughter Ellen Shanahan / Cloughmartin / Her husband 
Thomas Shanahan. 
 
235 Flat stone. Deposited are the remains of Mr / Willm Mulcahy who depd / This life the 9 
Aug 1798 / Agd 65 yrs. In his life/ Now deservedly lamented. The / Lord have mercy on his 
soul /Amen. Also the underneath Wm /My died May the 23 1801 /Also his son Andrew 
Mulcahy /Died May the 9th 1811 agd 51 yrs / May he rest in peace. Amen./ Erectd by Wm 
Mulcahy Bansha. 
 
236 Pray for the soul of / Mary Cahill of Maxford / Who died 5th March 1906 / Aged 31 years 
/ And / Mrs Mary Alcock nee Maher / Who died in London 9th Jan 1912 / Aged 51 years / 
Also James Cahill Maxford / Died 24 – Feb 1919 aged 71 years / Also his wife Anne Cahill / 
Who died 26th Feb 1930 aged 83 yrs / Also Bridget Gorman nee Cahill / Who died 6th 
December 1923 aged 32 yrs / Johanna Cahill (nee) Leamy, Maxfort / Died 26th Decr 1941 aged 
51 years / James Cahill died 24 May 1947 aged 60 / Infant son James David July 1944 / 
Interred in Dublin / Erected by James Cahill / In memory of his daughter / And by / William 
Alcock to his mother. 
 
237 God be mercyful to / The soul of Edmd Cah/ il died Sept the 29 / 1797 agd 54 yrs 
 
238 And in memory of her / Father Michael Kerwick of /Thurles who died/ 27 Nov 1835 aged 
36 years / And her Mother Eliza/ Kerwick als Godfrey / Died August 9th 1854 / Aged 53 
years. 
 



22 
 

239 Here lies the remains of / Wm Kervick of Mckarkey / Who depd this life March / The 22 
1822 Agd 76 years / Also his wife Margret / Kirvick alias Fannin who depd this / Life April the 
30th 1809 agd 66 yrs. Also their daughter / Cathrine Kervick who depd / this life April the 25th 
1815 agd 23 yrs. 
 
240 To the memory of / Thomas Shanahan of / Coolkip died Sep 15th / !875 aged 28 years.  
 
241 Erected by / Mary Shanahan / In memory of her beloved / Husband Patrick Shanahan / 
Of Coolkip. Also her daughter /Mary & Johanna/ Both of whom died in America/ in the year 
1882  
 
242 Erected by /Mrs Mary Ryan / Galbooly / In memory of / Her husband Patt Ryan / Died 
April 4 1876 / Aged 57 years / Also his brother Martin Ryan / Died March 8 1876 / Aged 55 
years / Mrs Ann Ryan died 18 April 1923. 
 
243 Broken stone. Erecd by Nan/ey Kennnedy / In memory of /Her son John Heany____ 
 
244 Hic hacet /Franciscvs / Ryan Presbyter /Ovi obut 18 / Marth 1728 / CA RIP 
 
245 Table tomb. Here lies body of the Rev / John Cashan parish priest of / Muckarky & Borris 
who depd /Octr 17 1789 agd 97 yrs / Requiescat in pace Amen. 
 
246 In loving memory of / Thomas Ryan Castle View / Died 30th Jan 1960 / His wife Mary / 
Died 11th April 1962 / His son Willie Ryan / Died 7th May 1920 / Martin Ryan / Died 24th Nov 
1977 aged 70. / R.I.P. 
 
247 Here lieth the body of / Mr Edmd Ryan of / Shannecloun who died / Febr the 16 1791 
aged 44 / Yrs. May his soul rest / In peace. Amen. 
 
248 In loving memory of / Thomas Phelan Galboola / Died 25th Oct 1958 / His wife Annie 
(nee O’Grady) / Who died 14th April 1917 / Their daughter Nellie / Who died 24th Nov 1982 / 
Their sons John / Who died 25th Sept 1993 / Martin, who died 18th June 2001 / Also their 
daughter Kitty / Died 3rd January 2004. / Erected by their family / R.I.P. 
 
249 In loving memory of /Antow Dwyer (nee Donnelly) / Coolea / Died 1888 aged 42 years / 
Her brother John Donnelly / Died 17. Sept 1913 / Aged 70 years / Also her brother Thomas / 
Of Coolkip / Died 4. July 1922 / Aged 80 years / And his wife Mary (nee) Larkin / Died 4th 
June 1936 aged 81 years / Denis Donnelly / Died 29th May 1951 aged 51 / Daniel Donnelly / 
Died 23rd Jan 1959 aged 77 / William Donnelly / Died 15th May 1959 aged 64 / His wife Annie 
Donnelly (nee Ryan) / Died 31st March 1951 aged 58 / Their grandson Baby Patrick Byrne. / 
R.I.P. 
 
250 Here lies the body of / Wilm Connors who depd / Novr the 2nd 1805 aged 86 yrs / Also his 
wife Mary Connors / Als Boaen died May the 7th /1806 aged __ yrs. Requiescant / In Pace / 
Erected by their son Wilm Connors 
 
251 Erected by / Michael Ryan / Of Burnchurch / To the memory / Of his father / Michael 
Ryan /Died March 23rd 1886 / Aged 75 years / His daughter Ellen / Died March 20th 1892 / 
Aged __ years / Also his son John /Died July 1st 1910/ Aged 49 years /R.I.P. 
Pray for Michael Ryan who was shot at Fethard 1922 / Aged 26 yrs / His sister Minnie died 
30th Sept 1979 / Also their parents Michael and Mary Ryan.. 
 
252 Here lies the body of /Wm Ryan of Gralow / Who died March 1836 agd / 50 yrs. Also his 
wife Margt Ryan als Rawley depd 1825 aged 49 yrs / May they rest in peace. Amen. / Also their 
daughter Ellen / Erecd by their son Michl Ryan. 
 



23 
 

253 In loving memory of / John Gleeson / Drumbo Horse & Jockey / Died 20 - Jan 1957 aged 
78 / His wife Mary / Died 20 – May 1973 aged 84 / Their daughter Maggie / Died 18 – May 
1920 aged 4 / Their son Corneliue Gleeson / Died 10 Feb 1996 aged 73 / R.I.P. 
 
254 Erected by Danl / Crough in loving memory / Of his daughter / Mary Crough who / Died 
July 16 1830 / Aged 8 years. May / She rest in peace. Amen. 
 
255 In loving memory / Of / Alice Gleeson / Dromboe / Died April 1943 / Her husband 
William / Died May 1950 / Their daughter Bab Shanahan / Died 11th Aug. 1953 / And her 
husband Edward / Died 4th Jan 1970 / Their sons / Billy, died 18th Jan. 1992 / Michael, Died 
29th Aug. 2007 / Rest in peace. 
 
256 Erectd by Patrick / Gleeson in memory / Of his wife Catharine / Gleeson alias Willi / ams 
who died 23 / Of June 1829 agd 40 yrs / May she rest in peace. Amen / Alias Gleeson died in 
1943 
  
257 Erected by Thomas Gleeson of / Curraheen in memory of his daughter / Bridget Gleeson 
alias Coffy / Died 8th Febry 1855 aged 33 years / John Gleeson died in 1899 / His wife 
Margaret died in 1910 / Their son Thomas died in 1934 / His wife Margaret died in 1946 / His 
sisters/ Kate Fennessy died 8th Oct 1952 / Margaret Gleeson died 17th July 1962 / His son / 
John died 25th Sept 1982. / R.I.P. 
 
258 In loving memory of / Thomas Gleeson / Late of Erry / Died 27th June 1919 / And his 
wife Mary / Duaker Road Cork / Died 18th Sept 1976 / Erected by their family / R.I.P. 
 
259 Here lieth the / Body of Denis Carrol / Who depd this life / 29th Octbr 1808 agd 55 / Also 
his wife Catherine / Carrol alias Tierney who / Depd 21 March 1822 agd 57 / Stop reader stop 
/Let nature shed a tear /For virtous parents / Lieth here. 
 
260 In memory of Mary Hogan / Coolkip / Died 4th Feb 1932 / Aged 79 years / Also her 
husband / Patrick T. Hogan Died 20th Dec. 1934 / Aged 89 years / Also / Edward Hogan / 
Curraheen / Died 9th Dec 1965 / Aged 88 years / Bridget Hogan / Died 23rd May 1982 / R.I.P.  
 
261 In loving memory of / John Ryan / Graigue / Died 11. October1933 / Aged 78 years / 
Also his wife Maryanne Ryan / Who died May 3rd1952 aged 87 years / R.I.P. / Erected by / 
His son James. Also their son James Ryan / Died 13 - Nov 1970 aged 70 / Also their grandson 
baby James Cummins / Died 17 – June 1968 aged 3 weeks. /R.I.P. 
 
Stonecutter Best Cashel. 
 
262 In loving memory of / Thomas Cummins / Graigue, Horse and Jockey / Died 20th Dec 
1991 / aged 69 years / His daughter Elizabeth / Died 13th Oct 2005 /Aged 33 years / Also his 
wife Maureen Cummins / Died 22nd April 2012 / Aged 76 years /R.I.P. / Erected by his wife 
and family. 
 
263 In loving memory / Of /Tadhg Maher / Boheravroon Thurles / Died 19th Nov 1986 / 
Aged 75 years / His son Paud / Died 29th July 1949 / Aged 12 years / His daughter Catherine / 
Died 22nd Nov 1957 / Annette died 5th June 1940 / His wife Kathleen / Died 13th May 2000 / 
Aged 86 years / R.I.P. 
 
264 Erecd by Thomas Mara / In memory of his father / in law Wm Hickey who / Died April 
the 21st 1834 Aged 62 years . Also his / 3 children. May their souls / Rest in peace. Amen 
 



24 
 

265 Erecd by Wilm Henesy of / Forgestown in memory of his / Wife Catherine Henesy alias / 
Ryan who died Octr 29th / 1840 aged 57 yrs. Also his / Daughter Serah died Novr / 1st 1830 agd 
24 yrs / William Hennessy / Monaraheen Two-Mile- Borris / Died March 25th 1890 / Aged 52 
years / May they rest in peace. Amen. 
 
266 Here lies the body of / Joseph Henesy dep / March 16 1809 agd 26 yrs / May he rest in 
peace. Am / Ercd by David Henesy / Also dep March 9 1821 /Agd 60 yrs May he rest / In 
peace. Amen 
 
267 Erecd by Edmd Henesy / In memory of his wife / Judy Henesy als Walsh / Died Febr 25 
1812 agd 20 yrs / Also her daughter. May / They rest in peace. Amen. 
 
 
268 Erecd by Martin Boylson in / Memory of his daughter Elenr/ Boylson died May 1 1812 agd 
18 / Yrs. May she rest in peace. Also the above Mar/tin Boylson ____ 
 
269 In loving memory / Of / Martin Boilson / Kylenoe / Died 15th July 1965 aged 78 / His 
children / Angela Hilda Boilson / Died 15th July 1964 aged 25 / John born 3 – 7 – 1941 died 27 
– 9 – 1941 / Martin born 8 – 9 – 1933 died 7 – 2 – 1934 / Kathleen born 5 – 5 – 1929 died 30 
– 3 – 1929 / And his mother Katie Boilson / Died 21st Ded 1929 aged 72 / Also his wife Mary 
Boilson / Died 24th April 1994 aged 91 / And his son Jimmy Boilson / Died 3rd March 2005 
aged 78. / Erected by his wife Mary / R.I.P. 
 
270 Erectd by Bridget Boylson / Als Fitzgerald of Ballinockin / In memory of her husband / 
Edmd Boylson who dep this / Life March 17 1843 aged 46 / Yrs. Also her daughter Bridgt / 
Boylson died March 17 1845 / Agd 6 yrs. 
 
271 Erectd by Judith Ryan/ In memory of her husband / Malakey Ryan who died / Febr 1 1821 
agd 70 years. 
 
272 In loving memory of / Denis O’Keeffe / West Gate, Thurles / Died Nov 1918/ His wife 
Bridget nee O’Grady / Died 12 Nov 1953 /Their daughters / Anna died 18th Dec 1921 / 
Kathleen died 20th Aug 1966 / May died in London 10th Nov1969 / And his brother Joseph / 
Died 8th March 1967 aged 89 / Their daughter / Judith (Ciss) Tierney /Born Thurles 1909 / 
Died Australia 1994 / R.I.P. / Erected by their daughter / Ciss Tierney. 
 
273 Erecd by Dennis Ryan of /Parkstown in memory of / His sister Mary Ryan who died / 
April 4th 1847 agd 55 yrs. / Also in memory of his wife Johanna / Ryan died February 25th 1883 
agd 97 yrs. 
 
274 In loving memory of / Mary Grant Turtulla / Died 14 – Sept 1954 / Her husband Denis / 
Died 17 - March 1962 / Their sons / Jerry died 2 – Feb 1971 / William died 28 – Feb 1977 
Dick died died 10 – Nov 1978 / Harry died 27 – April 1987 / Mary Grant wife of Dick /Died 
12th Feb 2001 / Katie Grant / Died 26th March 2008 / And her daughter / Carmel / Died in 
1956 aged 11 years. / R.I.P. 
 
275 In loving memory / Of / Patrick Purcell Knockroe / Died 28th March 1900 aged 50 yrs / 
His wife Catherine / Died 21st Jan 1941 aged 87 yrs / Their son Patrick / Died 21st Aug 1933 
aged 40 yrs / And his son Larry / Who died young / Also James J. Purcell / Died 10th March 
1935 aged 24 y / Margaret Purcell nee Maher / Died 20 – Nov 1968 / Thomas died 31 – Dec 
1968 / John died 2 – Nov 1971 / Michael died 20 – Oct 1972 / Daniel died 26 – July 1975 / 
James died 30 – June 1981 / John, Abbey Road, Clonmel / Died 4 – Jan 1982 aged 62 yrs. 
R.I.P.Margaret Purcell / Daughter of the above Michael / Died U.S.A 27th August___ 
Stonecutter Hughes Thurles. 
 



25 
 

276 In loving memory of / Margaret Maher /Died 31-12-1940 aged 83 years / Daniel Maher / 
Died 21– 6–1941 / Aged 19 years / Elizabeth Maher / Died 23–2–1948 aged 30 years / R.I.P. 
 
277 In loving memory / Of / Johanna Burke / Who died 13th Oct 1929 / Aged 72 years / & 
her sister Alice Broderick / Died 7th Jan 1937 aged 72 years / Alsoo her husband Patrick Burke 
/ Died 3rd April 1946 aged 86 years / His brother Walter Burke / Died 4th Feb. 1959 / & his 
son Michael Burke / Died 14th Jan 1960 / & his wife Margaret (nee Gleeson) / Died 12th Aug – 
1980 aged 70 yrs / Their son Patrick (Pat) / Died 12th March 2011 aged 71 yrs. Maxfort 
Stonecutter. Doherty Templemore 
 
278 Iron monument. No inscription. 
 
279 Erected by / James Sullivan Curragheen / In memory of his / Father & Mother & sister / 
Also his wife son & daughter / 1913 / Also the above / James Sullivan / Who died 30th 
November 1927 / Aged 93 years / Michael Sullivan / Died 20 Jan 1945 aged 70 yrs / Thomas 
Sullivan / Died 27th May 1953 aged 90 yrs / His sister Catherine Sullivan / Died 30 Mar 1955 
aged 80 yrs / R.I.P. 
Stonecutter. Best Cashel 
 
280 Here lies the body of / John Mara dep,d Oct ye / 26 1800 aged 52 yrs. Also / His wife 
Mary Mara als Hacket depd May the 13 / 1800 agd 41 yrs. Requies /ant in pace. Amen.  
 
281 In loving memory of / Eileen Armstrong / Blackcastle Two-Mile-Borris / Who died 4th 
Dec 1993 / Aged 58 years / Her husband Michael / Who died 18th June 2001 / Aged 67 years. 
/ So dearly loved, so greatly missed / Erected by her / Loving husband and family. 
 
282 In loving memory of / James Armstrong / Maxford / Died 3rd Feb 1944 / His wife 
Johanna / Died 7th Aug 1945 / Their son Daniel / Died 16th Sep 1944 / Catherine Armstrong / 
Died 12. May 1941 aged 5. / R.I.P.  
Stonecutter. Bill Brophy Glengoole 
 
283 Erected by / Margaret Furlong / Curraheen / In loving memory of her husband / James 
Furlong / Who died 5. January 1931 / Aged 58 years / Margaret Furlong / Died 5. Jan 1946 / 
John Tobin died 27 – Feb 1975 / His wife Mary died 22 – July 1989 / Their son Jimmy Tobin / 
Died 17th July 2008 aged 77 years / R.I.P. 
 
284 In loving memory / Of / Thomas Gooney / Aughnagomaun / Died 24th April 1975 / 
Aged 59 years / And his wife Nora / Died 22nd Dec 1991 / Aged 78 years. / R.I.P. / Erected 
by his wife and family. 
 
285 Here lies the body of Cathe/rine Mulcahy who depd this / Life Janry 4th 1801 aged 50 / Yrs. 
May she rest in peace / Amen. Erecd by her son / James Butler / Also Patrick Gooney April 2nd 
1936 / Aged 67 yrs and Michael Gooney / Died Jan 4th 1941 aged 75 yrs / Mrs Johanna 
Gooney / Aughnagoman / Died 21. Feb 1969 aged 87 yrs. 
 
286 Erected in memory of / John Spillane / The beloved husband of / Helena Spillane / 
Curraheen Horse & Jockey / Who died 23rd Nov 1942 aged 67 yrs / Also his parents / 
Brothers & sisters / Who pre deceased him /Also the above Helena Spillane / Died 25th April 
1962 aged 82 years / Also in loving memory of / Winifred Spillane / Died 21st March 1992 
aged 76 years / Her son Michael Spillane / Died 17th Oct 1996 aged 38 years / On whose soul 
sweet Jesus have mercy / Her husband John Spillane / Died 21st March 2002 aged 81 years. 
 
287 Here lieth the body of / Mary Long of Forgestown / Who died April 2 1839 / Aged 22 yrs. 
May she rest / In peace. Amen. 
 



26 
 

288 Erected by Timothy Cor / mack of Parkstown in / Memory of his wife Ele /nor Cormack 
alias / Meahan who died /Jany 29th 1840 aged 60 yrs / Rest in peace. Amen. 
 
289 Erected by James / Kennedy in memory / Of his father Patrick / Kennedy he died /Augt 

14th 1822 agd / 70 Yrs. May he rest / In peace. Am Also Jams Henneby died May 4th 1841 agd 
21 yrs. 
 
290 Of your charity /Pray for the soul / Of John Shanahan /Of Maxfort / Who died 15th Aug 
1955 / Aged 64 years / His wife Catherine / Died 22 April 1961 / Their son Patrick / Died 
25th Dec 1981 /  
 
291 Erected by / Thomas Molloy / Ballybeg / In memory of his father / John Molloy / Who 
died Aug 30th 1890 aged 67 years / Also his mother Ann Molloy / Who died Nov 7th 1911 aged 
75 years / Also his brother John / Who died Nov 28th 1926 aged 65 years / The above named / 
Thomas Molloy / Died April 11th 1935 aged 74 years. His / Wife Nora Molloy nee Quinn died 
5th Mar / 1935 aged 71 yrs. R.I.P. 
Margaret Molloy died 1937 aged 29 / Hanora Fanning, Glenreigh died 24 – 7 -1939 aged 76 / 
Mary Molloy Glenreigh died 16 – 2 – 1954 aged 89 / Pat Molloy Suirside, Thurles formerly 
Ballybeg / Died 13 – Oct 1986 aged 82 / And his wife Mary (nee O’Dwyer) / Died 17th July 
1990 aged 80. 
Stonecutter. W. Brophy Glangoole 
 
292 In / Loving memory of / William Callanan / Parkstown / Died 8th Feb 1955 / Aged 65 
years / And his wife Annie / Died 18th Oct 1992 / Aged 90 years / R.I.P. 
Stonecutter. Hughes Thurles. 
 
293 .Erected by / Robert Lamphier /In memory of his mother / Ellen Lamphier / Died 24th 
May 1987 / Aged 90 years / Her son Anthony died 21st Sept 1941 / His daughter Annie Daly 
died in 1945 /Terence Lawlor / Died 14th April 1956 aged 87 years/ William Lamphier / Died 
30th Oct 1970 / His wife Ellen Lamphier / Died 31st March 1987. 
 
294 Erected by / John Callanan / In memory of his father / William Callanan / Who died 
January 2nd 1884 / Also his mother Ellen / Nee Fogarty who died Feb 1850 / Also his daughter 
Katie / And sister Maggie / Both died young / Also the above John Callanan / Died 14 May 
1919 aged 70 years / R.I.P. 
 
Stonecutter Egan Cashel. 
 
295 Erected by / Edmond Callanan of New York U.S.A. / Late of Littleton in memory of his 
beloved / Mother Margaret Callanan (alias / Lawlor) who died Feb 1854 / Aged 70 years / 
Also his brothers James William John and / Patrick / Also Elizabeth Callanan Parkstown / 
Died 29th Nov 1933 / The above Edmond Callanan died / In New York. / John Callanan / 
Died 16th Oct 1942 / Aged 21 years. / R.I.P. 
 
296 Erected by / John Cormack of Thurles / In memory of his father / Thomas Cormack / 
Died the 11th July 1877 / Aged 95 yrs / Also his mother Johana Cormack / Died Decr 15 
1855/ Aged 65 yrs / And his beloved wife / Anastasia Cormack died July 3rd 1878 / Aged 54 
yrs / Also her two children / Denis & Mary / Also in memory of the above named / John 
Cormack who died 14th July / 1893 aged 75 years / May they rest in peace. Amen. 
Also his daughter / Ellen Cormack / Died 1st February 1924 aged 65 years / Joseph Cormack 
Stradavoher Thurles / Born in May 1st 1865 – Died 23rd April 1959. 
 
297 Erected by / Mrs Walsh of Chicinnati in / Memory of her beloved father / Edmond Fahey 
/ Of Parkstown who died / Feb 28th 1874 aged 98 years / His two daughters / Margaret & 
Ellen /Who died young.  
 



27 
 

298 Erecd by the widow / Maher als Eagin in me /mory of her husband / Thomas Maher of 
Max /forth who depd this life Augt the 1st 1845 aged 66 / Yrs. 
 
299 Erected by / Anastasia Shanahan Kylenoe /in memory of her husband / William Shanahan 
/ Died 18. March 1925 aged 68 years / And her two children / Maargaret & Josephine died 
young / Also Gregory Shanahan Kylenoe / Died 20. March 1892 aged 92 years / And his wife 
Catherine / Died 8. October 1893 aged 71 years / Anastasia died 10th Sept 1946 / Her 
daughters / Anne died 26th Aug 1971 / Helen died 14th April 1976 / Statia died 17th July 1985 / 
R.I.P. 
 
300 No visible inscription. 
 
301 In loving memory of / Margaret Morris / Liskeveen /Died 4th Dec 1962 / Aged 52 years / 
Her daughter Margaret /Died 1949 / Rest in peace. 
 
302 Flat stone. Lord have mercy on the soul /Of Mrs Catherine Long alias Mulcahy of / 
Thurles who died Dec 13th 1835 / Aged 66 yrs / Here lies the body of Joseph Long who / 
departed this life / The 27th day of September 1839 aged _4 years. May he rest in peace. Amen. 
 
303 Table tomb. Here lies the remains of Mr James / Mulcahy of Thurles who departed /This 
life the 13th day of March 1814 /Agd 66 years. May he rest in/ Peace. Amen. /Here also are 
deposited the remains of his son / Hugh Mulcahy / Who departed this life on the / 1st day of 
May 1841 / Aged 71 years. 
 
304 Table tomb. Under this tomb are deposited the body / Of Joseph Mulcahy who died April 
25 / 1809 aged 6 years and John Mulcahy / Who died 16th June 1810 aged 3 years/ Sons to 
Hugh Mulcahy And Mary Mulcahy/Alias Laffin of Thurles 
 
305 In loving memory of / John Ryan Galboola / Died 26th Feb 1948 / His wife Johanna Ryan 
/ Died 7th Nov 1942 / Also their sons / Denis died 10th April 1957 / And John / Died 3rd Sept 
1944 / And Jeremiah / Died 28th Aug 1969 / Thomas died 29th June 1978 / William died 24th 
Aug 1981 / Margaret Ryan 22 – 6 – 1982 / Gertie Ryan wife of William / Died 7th April 1994 / 
Mary Ryan wife of Thomas / Died 5 – 6 – 1941 aged 42 years. / Erected by the family. 
John Ryan Galboola 26 – 2 – 1948 / R.I.P. 
 
306 Erecd by Wm Hunt in me / mory of his daughter Mary / Hunt who dep this life Sep / 10th 
1819 agd 16 yrs. May her / Soul rest in peace. Amen. / Timothy Scott, Kylenoe, died / 30 – Jan. 
1978 aged 83 / His wife Mary (Babe) nee Hunt / Died 3 Aug 1980 aged 79 / Their daughter 
Carmel Simpson / Died 31 Aug 1995 aged 55.  
 
307 Erected by / Patrick Hunt / Of Kilenoe / In memory of his father / Thomas Hunt / Died 
Aug 30 1884 / Aged 73 years / His mother / Mary Hunt alias Ryan / Died Oct 5 1892 aged 61 
years / Also his uncle / James Hunt / Died Jan 9 1891 / Aged 80 years / Also in memory of 
his sister / Bridget Hunt who died 17th / March 1893 aged 28 years / Also the above Patrick 
Hunt / Died 10. May 1921 aged 56 years / Also his wife Mary Ann nee Doran / Died 4th May 
1932 aged 68 years / R.I.P. 
 
308 Erected to the memory / Of Thomas Hunt of Kilnow / Who depd Decbr 17 1829 / Aged 
70 yrs . Also his / Wife Margt Hunt als Moren / Died March 1 1827 agd 55 yrs  
 
309 In /Loving memory /Of our twin babies / Breda & Patrick Scott / Who died in the year / 
1933. 
In loving / Memory of / Eileen Scott /Monkstown and Kylenoe / Died / 5th Jan 2000 / Our 
Lady of Lourdes pray for her / R.I.P. 
 



28 
 

310 Erected by / Mrs Margaret Cass (Newtown) / In memory of her husband / John Cass / 
Died 9th Jan 1946 / Aged 83 years / And Margaret Cass / Died 13th Dec 1947 aged 76 yrs. / 
R.I.P.  
 
311 Erected by James Ryan / In memory of his three /Little / Innocents /Eliza Catherine / 
And Bridget whose remains / are here deposited. 
 
312 Erecd by Edmd Horan / In memory of his wife / Catherine Horan depd /May 18 1827 agd 
55 yrs / Also his father Paul Ho / ran depd May 15 1827 Agd / 67 years. Also his brother John 
Horan died May /18th 1832 agd 35 and his 5 / Children died young. 
 
313 In / loving memory of / Ellen Dwyer Graigue Moycarkey / Died 27th Jan 1940 aged 72 
years / Also her brothers John / Died 28th July 1951 aged 83 years / James died 5th March 1952 
/ Aged 79 years / Edmond died 31st Dec 1958 aged 83 years / R.I.P.  
 
314 Erected by / John O’Keeffe / Horse & Jockey / In memory of / His beloved wife / Mary-
Anne O’Keeffe / Alias Kennedy / Who departed this life / The 28th of July 1888 / Aged 41 yrs 
/ Also to the memory / Of his father / Jas. O’Keeffe / Died 14th Decbr 1883 / Aged 82 yrs / 
His aunt Judith / Died 25th Feb 1883 / Aged 97 yrs / His brother Denis / Died 4th Jany 1883 / 
Aged 35 yrs / His uncle John O’Keeffe / Died 22nd Augt 1874 / Aged 84 yrs / His aunt Anne 
O’Keeffe / Died 8th Decbr 1883 / Aged 51 yrs / His mother Mary O’Keeffe / Alias Ryan / 
Died 20 Jan 1953 / Aged 53 years. / R.I.P. 
 
Back. In loving memory of / John Patrick O’Keeffe / Horse & Jockey / Died 15th Nov 1946 
aged 67 yrs / His wife Mary nee Quinlan / Died 27th Jan 1962 aged 83 yrs./ His father John 
died in 1920 / His sister Helena / Died 1st Jan 1941 aged 70 yrs / Edward St-John / Family 
friend / Died 28th Aug 1979 aged 70 yrs / His daughter Elleen /Died 4th July 1990 aged 75 yrs / 
His granddaughter Bernadette /Died 21st Sept 1991 aged 31 yrs / R.I.P. 
 
315 In loving memory / Of / Thomas O’Keeffe / Killaloe, Co Clare / Who died 27th May 1964 
/His wife Nora / Died 17th Nov 1980 / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife Nora / And sons Fr 
Richard & Liam. 
 
316 In loving memory of / William O’Keeffe / Horse and Jockey / Who died 22nd Sept 1996 / 
Also his two children / Who died in infancy / And his wife Margaret / Who died 18th March 
2007 / Erecd by James Tobin of / Kill in memory of his wife / Julia Tobin alias Keeffe who / 
Died Novr 30th 1843 aged 38 / Yrs. Also Richard O’Keeffe / Died 2nd April 1941 aged 70 yrs / 
Mary O’Keeffe died 10th Sept 1943 / Aged 75 yrs / And Mary wife of Richard O’Keeffe / Who 
Died 9th Aug 1961 / May she rest in peace. 
 
317 Erecd by Anne Keeffe of Parkstown in memory of her / Mother Anne Keeffe alias / 
Shanahan who died Dec 20th 1843 aged 84 years. Also her father Dennis Keeffe /Died Jan 5th 
1844 aged 89 yrs. 
Back. Stand gentle readers, shed some tears. Here we must remain until Christ appears and 
when He comes we hope to rise unto a life that never dies. 
 
318 Wall. Erected by / Martin Feehan 
 
319 Iron Cross. 
 
320 Railings. Beneath / Are deposited the remains of / The late lamented / James Kavanagh 
Esq /Of Shanballa / Who departed this life /On the 12th day of May 1862 /Requiescat in pace 
/ Erected by his wife / Margaret Kavanagh. 
 



29 
 

321 Erecd by Wm Bryan / Of Micarkey in memory / Of his wife Judith Bryan / Alis Cahil who 
died / March the 8 1823 aged / 67 yrs. May the Lord / Have mercy on her soul / Amen. / Also 
the above named Wilm Brien / Died 3rd Novr 1838 / Aged 84 /Yrs. May he rest in peace. Amen. 
 
322 Erected by / James O’Brien / Graigue / In memory of his father / John O’Brien / Died 
17th Aug 1939 / And his mother Johanna / Died 5th May 1945 / Their son Michael /Died 28th 
June 1988 aged 79 / The above James O’Brien /Died 16th Feb 1992 aged 84 / His wife Mary 
(nee Kennedy) / Died 25th Feb. 2012 aged 97 / Their infant niece / Josephine O’Brien / Died 
17th Dec 1955 / R.I.P. 
 
323 Erected by / Michael and Bridget O’Brien /Of Moycarkey /In memory of their father / 
John O’Brien / Died 25th Sep 1872 / Aged 76 years / Also their Mother Hanora / Died 20th 
Sep 1866 aged 66 years / Their brother John /Died 18 - May 1862 aged 18 years / Their 
brother William / Died 4th April 1895 / Aged 66 years / The above Bridget O’Brien /Died 11th 
August 1926 / Aged 83 years / Also Mrs W. O’Brien / Died 24th March 1925 / Aged 89 years / 
Also John O’Brien died 18th Aug 1939 / Aged 65 yrs / Johanna died 1 May 1945 
 
324 Erecd by James O Brian of / Moycarkey in memory of his two /Daughters Margaret died in 
/Janry 1836 aged 6 yrs. And Judy / Brien died August the 30th 1841 / Aged 17 yrs. / Also in 
memory of his son / Js OBrien died May 15th / 1864 aged 27 yrs / John O’Brien Littleton / Died 
20th Dec 1904 aged 41 years / Bridget nee O’Brien O’Grady Moycarkey / Died 2nd Jan 1913 
aged 41 years / In loving memory of Mrs Mary O’Brien / Died ___ May 1921 aged 100 years / 
May they rest in peace. Amen. / James O'Brien died Jan ____ 
 
325 In loving memory / Of / James Bourke / Graigue / Died 6th April 1942 / And his wife 
Nora / Died 7th June 1969 / Also their daughter / Nora Maher / Died 27th July 1964 / Mary 
Chute / Died 29th May 1974 aged 67 / R.I.P. / Erected by their family. 
 
326 Erected by Thomas Carrigan /Of Ballymoreen in memory of his / Mother in law Mrs 
Margret Maher / Alias Gorman who departed /This life March 26th 1830 aged 80 /Years. Also 
his daughter Margret /Carrigan / May they rest in peace. Amen. 
 
327 Erected by Anastasia Carrigan of / Ballymoreen in memory of her be / loved husband 
Thomas Carrigan who / Depd this life August 11th 1855 / Aged 70 years / Also the above 
named Anastasia / Died June 7. 1866 and their children / Willian died August 15 1861 James / 
Died Sept 8. 1890 His wife Johanna died Jan 15. 1893 / And Andrew died March 24. 1877 / 
Thomas Carrigan Ballymoreen / Died 4th Jan 1952 / Ellen Carrigan (nee Larkin) / Died 1st Feb 
1944 / May they rest in peace. Amen. 
 
328 In / Loving memory of /Antow Carrigan / Died Feb 2nd 1899 / In loving memory of / 
Pierce Carrigan /Of Seskin / Died July 4th 1909 /And his sister Margaret Ryan /Roskeen / 
Died 29th June 1927 /R.I.P. 
 
329 In / Loving memory /Of / Annie Mary / Wife of /Dr M Callanan of Thurles / Who died 
12th Dec 1901 / Aged 26 years / Also her husband Martin Callanan / Who died 25th January 
1941 / Aged 75 years. / R.I.P. 
 
330 In Loving memory / Of / William Carrie /Knockroe / Died 8th Oct 1957 aged 82 / And 
his wife Catherine / Died 11th Feb 1937 aged 62 / R.I.P. / Erected by their son John / And 
family. 
 



30 
 

331 In loving memory of / James Fitzgerald Graigue / Who died Feb 7. 1896 aged 84 years 
/His wife Mary Fitzgerald (nee)Maher /Died May 24. 1888 aged 61 years / Their son William 
Fitzgerald / Died Oct 23. 1898 aged 41 years / And their daughter / Maria Fitzgerald / Who 
died April 18th 1912 aged 57 years /James Fitzgerald Heathview / Who died 16th Sept 1923 aged 
61 years / Jeremiah Fitzgerald (Kevinsfort) / Who died 4th Sept 1929 aged 72 yrs / Also 
Catherine Fitzgerald (Heathview) / Died March 19th 1848 aged 72 years / & Mrs Margaret 
O’Shea (Kevinsfort) / Died Sept 4th 1948 aged 73 years / Joseph Fitzgerald Forgestown / Who 
died young / And baby Ellen / Died 5th Oct 1972 / R.I.P. 
Mary Anne Fitzgerald / Died 28th Dec 1954 aged 42 / Her husband Jeremiah Fitzgerald / Died 
3rd Nov 1986 aged 78. 
 
 
 
Headstones to the rear of church. 
 
332 Erected by / Matthew Byrne / Of Turtulla / In memory of his wife / Margaret / Who died 
27th March 1890 aged 40 / Years. Also his son / Who died young. 
 
333 Sacred heart of Jesus / Have mercy on the souls of / John Meagher / And his wife Mary / 
John Meagher / And his wife Margaret / Also Patrick Meagher Turtulla / Patrick Meagher 
Ashfield / And his wife Kate and their son / Patrick Meagher Littleton. 
Martin Meagher Ashfield died 24th Nov 1967 / His wife Bridget died 20th Dec 1979. 
 
334 Erected by / Margaret Maher Kilkilahara / In loving memory of /Her husband /Philip 
Maher / Died Sep 30 1898 aged 74 / And her daughter / Anastasia / Died aged 11 / The 
above named died in 1904 / John died in 1926 / His wife died in 1931 /Christie Mooney died 
in 1942./ Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy on them. 
Stonecutter Bracken Templemore. 
 
335 In loving memory / Of / Patrick Molloy / Moycarkey / Died 20th April 1965 aged 87 / His 
wife Ann / Died 28 - Dec 1964 aged 75 / Their daughter Mary / Died July 1917 aged 3 
months/ Their son Patrick / Died 21 - July 1982 aged 68 / Their son Rodger / Died 7 – May 
1996 aged 79 / Their daughter Nancy / Died 24 – Sept 2002 aged 82 / R.I.P. 
 
336 Broken Stone. Her lies the body / Of the Revd Edmund Ryan / Parish priest /Of 
/Moycarkey and Borres / During the past fourteen years /Who by word and example 
/Instructed his flock /Who sensible of their loss / By his much lmented death /Have erected 
this monument / As a public mark / Of their grateful respect / For his pastoral visits / He died 
on the 7th day of December 1802 /In the 48 year of his age / May he rest in peace. Amen. 
 
337 Erected by / Thomas Butler Turtulla in / Memory of his mother / Mary Butler who died 
16 / June 1872 aged 55 yrs / Also his father Thomas Butler / Died 31 May 1882 aged72 yrs / 
Also his sister Margaret Butler / Died July 1924 / Also the said Thomas Butler / Died 29th July 
1929 / & his son Thomas Butler / Who died 4th May 1946 / And his wife / Mary Butler (nee 
Darmody) / Died 25th Feb 1988 / Aged 92 years / R.I.P. 
 
338 Erected by Wilm Brit of / Cloughmartin in memory /Of his son Thos Brit who died Novr 
24th 1837 aged / 26 yrs. 
 
339 Erected by Mary Britt in / Memory of her mother Margret / Britt alias Smee who died Febr 
/ The 5th 1841 aged 62 years /Also James Britt who died March 1887 / Aged 64 years. Also his 
wife Ellen Britt / Nee Maher who died March 1897 aged 64/ Years. Also their daughter Winnie 
Britt / Who died March 1897 aged 40 years / Also their daughter Mary Britt who / Died March 
1899 aged 50 years. / R.I.P. 
 



31 
 

340 In loving memory of John O’Brien / Coolkennedy / Died 24 March 1962 aged 80 / His 
wife Margaret / Died 17th Sept 1964 aged 79. / Erected by their son William. 
 
341 Inside railing. In loving memory of / Bridget O’Brien Knockroe / Died Oct 15th 1902 aged 
88 / Also her sons / William died Feb 1st 1862 aged 25/ Patrick died Oct 16th 1898 aged 59 / 
Edmond died Nov 14th 1901 aged 60/ Johanna O’Brien nee Maher / Died Oct 2nd 1910 aged 
68 years. 
 
342 Inside railing. Erecd by Michl Brien in me /mory of his father Wm Brien / Of Coolkenedy 
who died / Febry 9th 1840 aged 65 yrs / Also his son Thos died May / 6th 1837 aged 22 yrs. 
 
343 Erected by Florence Harrington Ballytarsna / To the memory of his beloved wife / Mary 
died April 17 1944 / And his son Willie at The /Irish College in Rome March 2nd 1932 / Also 
his daughter Sheila / Died March 31st 1934 / Also the above Florence / Died 3rd April 1951 / 
Also his Grandaughter / Mary Philomena Harrington / Died 26th Dec 1959 aged 12 years / 
And his infant grandson / Also his son Daniel died 9. July 1968 / His son Florence died 28th 
July 1997 / Mary (nee Molony) beloved wife /Of Florence died 24th Feb 2009 / R.I.P. 
 
344 In loving memory of Mrs / Hannah Daly / Died 26th Oct 1918 / Her daughter Margaret / 
Died 19th Oct 1918 /R.I.P. / Erected by her family. 
 
345 Erected by / John Maher Thurles / In loving memory of /His brother Thomas /Who died 
14th Jan 1933 / Aged 70 years. / R.I.P. 
 
346 Erecd by Mary Garrett of / Killough in memory of her / Husband Richard Maher who / 
Died Nvor the 5th 1842 aged 45 / Yrs / Also Mary Maher died July 15th 1874 / Agd 69 years / 
May he rest in peace. Amen. 
 
347 Erected by / Mrs Mary Anne Maher Killough / In memory of her beloved husband / John 
Maher / Died May 17th 1898 / Aged 63 years / And her sons John (Jack) Maher /Died 12. 
March 1907 aged 27 years / And Michael died 26th Oct 1908 / Aged 21 years / The above Mary 
Anne Maher died March / 8th 1930 aged 86 years / Nason J. Maher died 4. Aug 1945 / Mrs 
Bridget Maher died 6. June 1947 / Her son John died 26th Dec 1977 / His wife Annie died 17th 
June 1980 / Their infant daughter Winifred Maher / Died 23rd November 1951 Aged 3 
months / Also their daughter Catherine Maher / Died 6th November 2015 aged 66 years. 
/R.I.P. 
 
348 Erected by /Kate Mary Maher of Thurles / In memory of her beloved husband / William 
Maher / Died 7 Feb 1890 / Aged 45 years / Also William Maher Clohoge / Died Sept 20th 
1948 / & Richard Maher Killough / Died Jan 3rd 1949 / Annastasia (nee Commins) / Wife of 
William Maher Clohoge / Died 20th Jan 1958 / Rita Maher Clohoge / Died 3rd June 1997 / 
Daughter of William and Anastasia Maher / R.I.P. 
 
349 Iron Cross.  
 
350 In loving memory of /Jeremiah Costello / Shanbally / Died 9. Jan 1973 / Also his wife 
Mary (Molly) / Died 12. Jan 1988 /Interred in new cemetery / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife & 
family. 
 
351 In / Memory of Patrick Costello / Parkstown / Died 30 - Oct 1945 / His wife Margaret 
Costello / Died 4. Sep 1956 /Their son Michael died 22 – March 1990 / Aged 82 years. R.I.P. 
 
352 In loving memory of / Mrs Bridget Hassett Ballytarsna / Who died 11th June 1952 / Aged 
56 years / Her husband Patrick / Died 31st May 1968 / Aged 81 years  
 



32 
 

353 Erected by / Johanna Smee / Of Thurles / In memory of her husband / James Smee / 
Who died May 11th 1908 / Aged 72 years / His wife / Johanna Smee / Died 30th Oct 1928 / 
Their son John Smee/Died 10th Jany 1945 / Margaret Smee / Died 31st March 1957. 
 
354 Broken stone. Erected by Patrick Stokes / In memory of his father /James Stokes who died 
/ Sept 15th 1843 aged 90 years. 
 
355 In loving memory of John Dunne Grallagh Ballinure / Died 11th Sept 1967 aged 66 years / 
And his wife / Josephine Dunne / Died 20th July 1995 aged 84 years / Rest in peace. 
 
356 In memory of /Ellen Cormack Moycarkey / Died 28th October 1912 / Aged 77 years / 
Also her father mother brothers & sisters / Also Johanna, Ellen /And John Cormack / Patrick 
Cormack Archestown / Died 19th Feb 1939 aged 61 years / His wife Kate / Died 8th Dec 1958 
aged 79 years / And their son Paddy / Died 26th Feb 1965 aged 62 years / His wife Josie / Died 
10th March 2011 aged 88 years / R.I.P. 
 
357 Erectd by Richd / Stoaks of Bali__ / In memory of his / Mother Mary Stoks als who died 
1828 / Agd 51 yrs / Also his father Patrick Stoaks / Depd 1833 agd 60 yrs / His sister Margret. 
May they rest in peace. Amen. 
 
358 In loving memory of Larry Ryan / Curraheen Horse and Jockey / Who died 31st Dec 1993 
/ Also his father / John Ryan / Who died June 1924 / And his mother / Johanna Ryan /Who 
died March 1944 / R.I.P. / Erected by his sister Ellen Ryan. 
 
359 At wall. Erected by John Darcy / In memory of his parents wife and daughter / May they 
rest in peace. Amen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



33 
 

 
INDEX 
 
Adams, 12 
Armstrong, 25 
Austin, 3 
Barry, 10 
Boaen, 22 
Boilson, 24 
Bourke, 13, 29 
Bowe, 12 
Boyle, 21 
Boylson, 24 
Breen, 19 
Brennan, 9 
Brereton, 8 
Brian, 29 
Brit, 30 
Britt, 9, 30 
Browne, 21 
Bryan, 8, 29 
Buckley, 21 
Burke, 1, 16, 19, 25 
Butler, 4, 5, 7, 10, 15, 16, 18, 25, 30 
Byrne, 22, 30 
Cahill, 18, 21 
Callanan, 26, 29 
Cantwell, 3 
Carey, 9 
Carrie, 29 
Carrigan, 2, 29 
Carrol, 23 
Carroll, 5 
Cash, 17 
Cashan, 22 
Cass, 20, 28 
Cleary, 17 
Coady, 7 
Coffy, 23 
Condon, 17 
Connel, 18 
Connors, 7, 22 
Cormack, 11, 14, 16, 26, 32 
Cormick, 10, 21 
Costello, 31 
Crosse, 6 
Crough, 23 
Cullen, 5 
Cummings, 12 
Cummins, 23 
Cunninghan, 14 
Daly, 26, 31 

Darcy, 32 
Dee, 11 
Devereux, 13 
Donnelly, 15, 22 
Donnovan, 6 
Duggan, 2, 6 
Dullahanty, 13 
Dunne, 32 
Dwyer, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 21, 22, 26, 

28 
Fahey, 9, 26 
Fallon, 2 
Fanning, 12, 13, 26 
Feehan, 12, 28 
Fitzgerald, 2, 4, 24, 30 
Flanagan, 3, 18 
Fogarty, 8, 12, 18, 26 
Furey, 7 
Furlong, 25 
Garrett, 31 
Gleeson, 15, 18, 20, 23, 25 
Godfrey, 21 
Gooley, 6 
Gooney, 25 
Gorman, 11, 21, 29 
Grace, 1, 3 
Grant, 18, 19, 24 
Griffin, 5 
Guiney, 19 
Hacket, 14, 25 
Hade, 4 
Hahesy, 9 
Hanrahan, 3 
Harrington, 31 
Harris, 7, 12 
Hassett, 31 
Havin, 3 
Heany, 17, 22 
Heffernan, 12, 20 
Henesy, 24 
Hennessy, 24 
Hewitt, 8 
Hickey, 8, 23 
Hogan, 9, 23 
Horan, 28 
Hunt, 27 
Kavanagh, 28 
Keeffe, 4, 28 
Kenedy, 16, 17, 19 



34 
 

Kennedy, 10, 17, 19, 26, 28, 29 
Kerivan, 13 
Kervick, 22 
Kevin, 20 
Kickham, 11, 15 
Kilfoil, 12 
Kirwan, 6, 12, 13, 14, 18 
Lalor, 19 
Lambe, 14 
Lamphier, 26 
Lanigan, 17 
Lawler, 16 
Leahy, 4 
Leamy, 21 
Long, 6, 25, 27 
Looby, 20 
Lowry, 20 
Lyans, 12 
Lyons, 12 
Mackey, 4 
Maher, 2, 3, 7, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 

24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31 
Mahony, 15 
Mannin, 5, 13 
Mara, 3, 10, 13, 23, 25 
Marnel, 4 
Mason, 10 
Max, 2, 27 
McGrath, 2, 6, 8 
McKenna, 5 
Meagher, 11, 20, 30 
Meara, 3, 13, 19 
Mockler, 3, 11 
Molloy, 7, 14, 19, 26, 30 
Moloney, 2, 5, 9 
Molumby, 14, 15 
Mooney, 30 
Morris, 27 
Moynihan, 2, 21 
Mulany, 17 
Mulcahy, 21, 25, 27 
Mullany, 6, 17 
Mullins, 19 
Mullumby, 16 
Normovle, 20 
O’Brien, 5, 29, 31 
O’Callaghan, 15 

O’Connor, 20 
O’Keeffe, 19, 24, 28 
O’Regan, 10 
O’Sullivan, 20 
O'Grady, 1, 22, 24, 29 
Phelan, 5, 22 
Pollord, 9 
Power, 10, 11 
Purcel, 4 
Purcell, 24 
Purcil, 13 
Quinlan, 5, 6, 10, 13, 17, 28 
Quinn, 26 
Rawley, 22 
Rusell, 19 
Rush, 13 
Russell, 4, 11, 21 
Ryan, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 

15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 
29, 30, 32 

Scanlan, 2 
Scott, 11, 27 
Shanahan, 4, 7, 8, 11, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 

28 
Shaughnasy, 12 
Shaw, 7 
Sheppard, 7 
Skeahin, 13 
Skehan, 17 
Smee, 30, 32 
Solavn, 20 
Solovan, 20 
Spillane, 25 
Stapleton, 4, 14 
Stoakes, 4 
Stoaks, 32 
Stokes, 4, 5, 10, 15, 18, 32 
Sullivan, 20, 25 
Taylor, 9 
Tierney, 23, 24 
Tobin, 12, 25, 28 
Toomey, 10 
Tynan, 7 
Walsh, 24, 26 
White, 20 
Willmson, 17 

 
 


	Moycarkey Old Graveyard Headstone Inscriptions
	Three Monuments inside the Catholic church.

